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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA – Revision #1 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, October 6, 2020 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse  
   (REMOTE)  
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
8:30 am • Call to Order 
 
 • Agenda Review 
 
 • Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 


from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley Award; Gunnison County Health & 


Human Services; $11,000 
Services & Early Childhood Council 


2. Colorado Health Foundation Contract; Early Childhood Council  
3. Contractor Agreement; SEH, Inc.  
4. Contractor Agreement; SG Interests, Ltd 
5. Corporate Agreement Membership; Gunnison County & Colorado Fitness 
6. Intergovernmental Agreement; Winter Road Maintenance; Town of Marble  
7. Grant Award & Agreement; Gates Family Foundation; Shady Island River Park Project 
8. Temple Hoyne Buell Grant Award; Early Childhood Council; $30,000 
9. Grant Application; Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment; Protect Our 


Neighbor  
10. BOCC Letter of Support; Pioneer Museum  
11. EMPG Supplemental Grant  
12. Liquor License Renewals; 456 Entertainment LLC dba as Tully’s & Amie Mountain 


Lodge dba as Inn at Arrowhead  
 


 • Scheduling  
 
8:40 • County Manager’s Report 


1. International City / County Management Association Certificate of Excellence 
2. Resolution; Annual Colorado River District’s Leavy 


 
8:50 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 


1. Request to Extend Plowing Agreement; McCabe’s Lane  
 
9:00   •       Continued Public Hearing; Petition to Vacate Certain Portions of Washington Street and Alder 
     Street within the Townsite of Tincup, County of Gunnison, Colorado  
 
9:15 • 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Plan  
 
9:20 • Discussion; COVID-19 Recovery Recommendations 
 
9:50 • Sustainable Tourism & Outdoor Recreation Report  
 
10:20  •        Bureau of Land Management Uncompahgre Field Office Resource Management Plan 
 
10:30  •        Discussion & Possible Resolutions Re: Fire Restrictions (ADDITION) 
 
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
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11:00  •       Possible Executive Session; Pursuant to §24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S., Conferences with the 


        County Attorney, the Deputy County Attorney, the County Manager, the Deputy County Manager    
        for the purposes of receiving attorney-client privileged legal advice on potential litigation 
        involving a County Road in Gunnison County, Colorado. 


 
 • Adjourn 
 
Zoom Meeting: 
Time: Oct 6, 2020 08:30 AM Mountain Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84265574598?pwd=RjFRTUl2ZjdydzFNcTB0MVcrVGJvQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 842 6557 4598 
Passcode: 575542 
One tap mobile 
+14086380968,,84265574598#,,,,,,0#,,575542# US (San Jose) 
+16699006833,,84265574598#,,,,,,0#,,575542# US (San Jose) 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
 http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  
 
 



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84265574598?pwd=RjFRTUl2ZjdydzFNcTB0MVcrVGJvQT09

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
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The Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley is awarding HHS $11,000 of COVID 19 Funding for early childhood programs to help pay for
teacher sick leave that is not covered.


CFGV Award to HHS & ECC
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If this application is from a group, please list the organizations participating, along with 
the contact person's name, phone number, email and mailing address for EACH entity. 
  


Gunnison-Hinsdale 


Early Childhood 


Council 


Lana Athey 970.642.4667 lathey@gunnisoncounty.org 220 N. Pine Street, 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Tenderfoot Child 


and Family 


Development 


Center 


Lynna 


Frymoyer 
970.642.1949 tfootdirector@gmail.com 700 N. Colorado Street 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Seasons 


Schoolhouse 
Rachel 


Alter 
970.641.4511 Seasons81230@gmail.com 617 W Virginia Avenue  


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Paradise Place 


Preschool 
Ben 


Poswalk 
970.349.2149 paradiseplaceschool@gmail.com 404 Maroon Avenue  


Crested Butte, CO 81224 


Little Red 


Schoolhouse 
Jessica 


Rutherford 
970.349.0996 lilredschoolhouse1@gmail.com 49 Gillaspey Ave            


Crested Butte, CO 81224 


Stepping Stones 


Children’s Center 
Jen Burks 970.349.5288 steppingstonescb@gmail.com 705 7th St                      


Crested Butte, CO 81224 


  


Tell us about the vulnerable population(s) you are serving (give us specific numbers if you can), 
what the specific need is, and how you are working to meet the need. Also, what is your time 
frame? * 


Our licensed child care providers serve many vulnerable populations that have been hit hard by 


the COVID19 pandemic.  The 38 children and 27 families currently being served through the 


Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP) are all in care at the licensed child care 


facilities in Gunnison County. Our community’s licensed child care centers provide care for 


children with open child welfare cases as well as families receiving assistance through 


Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF). The early childhood educators in these 


facilities and homes provide children with a safe, nurturing, and enriching environment that 







supports optimal growth and development.  In addition, our focus is on social and emotional 


support that cannot be replicated in other environments, and has shown to be of particular 


importance to families that fall into these demographics. 


 The early childhood workforce is also a unique and vulnerable population.  Licensed child care 


centers' regulations require rigorous training, costly background clearances, and year-round 


professional development for all employees.  Nationwide, the early childhood workforce has 


received notoriety for being underpaid, overworked, and unappreciated.  The COVID-19 public 


health emergency has added a new level of stress on our early childhood teachers.  Employees of 


child care centers returned to classrooms as frontline workers after stay at home orders were 


lifted caring for the children of frontline healthcare workers and others in our community leading 


the charge against COVID19.  Now, three months after reopening child care programs in our 


community, we recognize that working in child care during a pandemic has made an already 


stressful and low-paid job even more difficult. Low-paid child care workers are typically not in 


the financial position to be able to take extended time off. We are requesting funding for licensed 


child care employees' sick leave to support these amazing individuals who have selflessly chosen 


the important role of caring for others' children.  


Currently centers are open and able to provide care for all members of the community. Should 


the County’s Coronameter move into the orange phase child care slots would once again be 


restricted to support child care for essential workers only. If the Coronameter enters the Red 


Phase all licensed child care centers would be required to remain closed until the County was 


back into the Orange phase of the Coronameter. It is expected that this funding would help 


support centers through at least December 31st and potentially longer depending on how many 


early childhood educators fall ill in that time period.  
  


  


  


  


Tell us how the need is connected to the COVID-19 pandemic.  


The majority of the early childhood providers in our community operate on very thin margins 


and rely heavily on the tuition paid by families as their primary and often sole source of revenue 


to cover payroll and additional operating expenses. Early childhood centers are in a unique space 


of providing quality care at an affordable price to families and attempting to appropriately 


compensate a workforce with the tuition received. The nature of childcare as a business is that 


tuition typically feels like a stretch for families, centers struggle to pay their teachers living 


wages, and the ends just barely meet for the center, the families it serves, and the people it 


employs. The result for years has been an early childhood workforce that is underpaid and 


receives little to no benefits. 


The COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated this scenario. Stringent sick policies have been 


adopted to keep children, families, and employees healthy as we continue to resist the spread of 


the virus.  However, it is child care staff that are taking the brunt of these policies as they are not 


able to work for at least 10 days when they display two or more symptoms of the novel 


coronavirus. This may cause up to two or more weeks of lost wages. 







  


  


  


If this application is from a group, tell us about your planning. Please give a bit of history 
on how you came together, the strategies you use to stay coordinated, and what your 
collective “plan” looks like. A plan can be as informal or detailed as is appropriate, but 
should describe how you work together now, and, if possible, how you would like to 
work together in the near future. (Single entities, please enter N/A) * 


This application is a collaboration between the Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council 


(GHECC) and the licensed child care centers in our community. The GHECC was brought to our 


community in July of 2007 by Gunnison County’s Department of Health and Human Services 


Department (DHHS) in order to improve local early childhood services and educational 


opportunities for children in these counties.  The GHECC works in conjunction with Early 


Childhood Councils across Colorado to address the goals of HB 07-1062 which expresses a 


statewide need for increasing and sustaining the quality, accessibility, capacity, and affordability 


of services for children and their parents to help parents raise their children to be successful at 


school, at work, and in the community. 


The GHECC and the licensed child care centers in our communities have been successful in 


working collectively as a group for years to help strengthen and support our County’s early 


childhood system. Since March the GHECC, licensed child care centers, licensed family child 


care home providers, Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services, Child Care 


Licensing, and the Gunnison Watershed School District have worked together in investigating 


funding streams, developing policies around safely reopening child care facilities in the midst of 


a pandemic, and working to provide care for essential workers upon reopening.  We plan to 


continue these partnerships throughout the pandemic to ensure that child care is available to all 


in the community, prioritizing care for our essential workers and vulnerable populations. 


The Early Childhood Sector was the first to develop a cohesive plan and proposal to reopen and 


has served as a model for other business sectors moving through the pandemic. This is one of 


many examples of  our ability to think cooperatively as a collective to address challenging 


situations. 


  


  


  


How will you expend the grant? Be as specific as possible. (If this application is from a group, 
please identify how much of the requested total will go to each partner and how that partner will 
expend it.) * 







The GHECC is requesting $21,000 to be used to help cover the cost of licensed child care 


employees' sick leave if they present symptoms of the novel coronavirus and are thus required to 


exclude themselves from work. The funds would be held by the GHECC and center directors 


would request reimbursement from the GHECC for sick leave paid to employees. If an employee 


already has a paid sick leave allowance the request for paid sick leave from this fund will only be 


for the additional days that are not covered by the sick leave allowance.  For instance, if a center 


covers paid sick leave for up to 3 days and an employee is out sick for 10 days the request for 


reimbursement could only be for 7 days. 


Requests would be prioritized based on the following prioritization levels: 


HIGH PRIORITY – Employees with no sick leave allowance 


NORMAL PRIORITY-Employees with partial sick leave allowances (less than 5 days of sick 


leave) 


LOW PRIORITY – Employees with full sick leave allowances 


Requests would be capped at $1,000 per individual and centers can request reimbursement only 


once for each individual employee. 


$1,000 of the funds awarded would be used to cover admin expenses 


  


What other sources of funding have you pursued? Were you successful or not? (If this 
application is from a group, describe funding to the group, and please only include information 
on funding to individual entities if appropriate.) * 


5 out of the 6 licensed child care centers received funding from the Paycheck Protection Program 


all of which has now been expended. One center also obtained an SBA loan. 


The GHECC was able to shift some grant funding around from the Temple Hoyne Buell 


Foundation. The funds were used to support centers by providing a mini-grant to each center that 


applied to help cover the cost of additional supplies and expenses associated with reopening 


centers. 


Two centers that already have Temple Hoyne Buell funding in place received a small grant from 


the Foundation to assist them during the first part of the pandemic. 


Two centers applied for the Colorado COVID relief fund, only one was awarded funds.  Centers 


have also applied for funding from the Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley’s COVID 


recovery fund during prior application periods, funding was not awarded.   


  


  


  







Do you have cash reserves? If yes, how has the balance changed since March? (If this 
application is from a group, only include information on cash reserves for individual participating 
entities if relevant, otherwise, enter N/A) * 


  


All of the centers were able to maintain a cash reserve throughout the last few months by 


accessing other funding sources. The funding sources such as PPP loans, SBA loans, Colorado 


COVID Recovery funding, and small amounts from other Foundations have allowed them to not 


deplete their cash reserves completely. Should the pandemic ramp up once again it could prove 


difficult for some of the centers to maintain operations and stay open depending on how long a 


potential closure or reduction in group size might last. 


It is important to note that cash reserves for child care centers take decades to secure. COVID-19 


depleted these reserves in three months and that is with external financial support.  Early-


childhood organizations do not make enough profit to accrue cash reserves as quickly as other 


businesses.  The depletion of centers’ cash reserves will be impactful for years to come. 


  


Is there anything else you would like to share with the reviewers that will give them a better 
understanding to make a grant award decision? 


Many different business sectors could also benefit from a fund to provide paid sick leave to their 


employees. However it is critical for the early childhood workforce to have this additional 


support. As mentioned previously, the stringent sick policies which are essential to ensure the 


health of the children, families, and employees will leave many in the early childhood workforce 


without pay for at least two weeks.  The results of these sick policies are two-fold.  The already 


low-paid employee now faces a financial hardship and the center must find substitute 


staff.  Long-term the impact of this scenario could be tragic to our licensed child care programs. 


This funding is to help provide paid sick leave to employees that otherwise wouldn’t have 


received it. This can help the employees to feel comfortable taking off of work when they are 


sick ensuring the health and safety of the children and families they interact with and their 


financial well-being. 


The COVID-19 pandemic has created many hardships for a variety of business sectors in the 


community. Our licensed child care centers play a critical role in keeping our community going 


by providing an essential service to our community’s workforce. As this public health and 


economic crisis has shown us, a safe place for children to learn, play, and thrive while their 


parents work is an integral piece of local economies. We seek to bolster the financial foundation 


of childcare so that it may play a stronger, more resilient, and more dependable role in the lives 


of working families and our community at large.  


 


 





		Agenda Item - CFGV Award to HHS and ECC Completed Form

		CFGV Grant Application










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


No concerns, is considered in the 2021 budget preparation. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


9/18/2020


9/15/2020 or upon sig


County Manager Signature


New grant with CHF and HHS on behalf of Early Childhood Council for $54,813 over 3 years.  Addresses Family Friend Neighbor Care supports.


G-18075


CO Health Foundation Contract


9/18/2020


mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


9/14/2023


9/18/2020


Colorado Health Foundation


10/6/2020


Margaret Wacker







  


 


 


 


Grant ID: 18075 - 1 - 


  


 


 


 


                 GENERAL, GRANTS TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND UNDERSTANDINGS 


Title of Project: 


Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council (GHECC) Family, Friend, and Neighbor Care Project 


Grant ID# 18075 


Purpose of Project: 


Connect current and potential Family, Friend, and Neighbor (FFN) care providers to community resources and provide them with professional 


development opportunities to increase the quality of care they provide to the young children and families in the communities that we serve. 


 


Grantee Organization (Fiscal Sponsor): 


Gunnison County 


200 E. Virginia Avenue 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


 


 


 


 


 


Checks to be Made Payable to: 


Gunnison County 


200 E. Virginia Avenue 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


 


Tax Identification Number: 84-6000077 


 


Recommended Project of Gunnison County: 


Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council 


220 N. Spruce 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Amount of Grant Awarded: 


$54,813 over a 36-month period 


 


Period for Which Support is Granted: 


From  September 15, 2020 Through September 14, 2023 


Contingencies, if any:  


 


Special Provisions, if any: 


 The grantee will participate as requested in the evaluation of CHF's Family, Friend, and Neighbor Caregiver Supports funding opportunity. 


 


Expected Intermediate Milestones: 


Year One 


 Conduct community survey and FFN focus groups to better understand opportunity 


 Offer ongoing bi-monthly educational sessions to improve FFN's capacity to incorporate Social-Emotional Learning. Report on topics 


covered and number of FFN providers reached (anticipate reaching 30-40 FFN providers each year). 


 Host Nurturing the Young Child Conference for area Early Child care providers. Ensure curriculum and outreach is relevant for FFN 


providers. 


 Report on any additional efforts to serve FFN providers including collaboration with Mountain Roots, deployment of Love and Logic 


and/or Nurturing Parenting Program, or offering Expanding Quality in Infant and Toddler Care Course 


 
Year Two 


 Offer ongoing bi-monthly educational sessions to improve FFN's capacity to incorporate Social-Emotional Learning. Report on topics 


covered and number of FFN providers reached (anticipate reaching 30-40 FFN providers each year). 


 Host Nurturing the Young Child Conference for area Early Child care providers. Ensure curriculum and outreach is relevant for FFN 


providers. 


 Report on any additional efforts to serve FFN providers including collaboration with Mountain Roots, deployment of Love and Logic 


and/or Nurturing Parenting Program, or offering Expanding Quality in Infant and Toddler Care Course 
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Year Three 


 Offer ongoing bi-monthly educational sessions to improve FFN's capacity to incorporate Social-Emotional Learning. Report on topics 


covered and number of FFN providers reached (anticipate reaching 30-40 FFN providers each year). 


 Host Nurturing the Young Child Conference for area Early Child care providers. Ensure curriculum and outreach is relevant for FFN 


providers. 


 Report on any additional efforts to serve FFN providers including collaboration with Mountain Roots, deployment of Love and Logic 


and/or Nurturing Parenting Program, or offering Expanding Quality in Infant and Toddler Care Course 
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Intended Measurable Reach to be Reported on the Anticipated Number Served, if any:  


Year 1 Anticipated Number Served: 30 


Year 2 Anticipated Number Served: 30 


Year 3 Anticipated Number Served: 40 


__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 


Payment and Requirement Schedule 


    


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


Payments are contingent upon receipt and approval of the associated requirements. 


 


The Foundation uses an online system to receive reports and other requirements. Please visit www.coloradohealth.org for more information 


*Project Contact  


(please correct the information below if necessary) 


 


Mrs. Lana Athey  


GHECC Co-Coordinator 


Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council 


220 N. Spruce 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


 


 


**Grantee Organization Primary Signatory 


(please correct the information below if necessary) 


 


Mr. Matthew Birnie  


County Manager   


Gunnison County 


200 East Virginia Avenue 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


 


 


 


*The project contact is the individual directly responsible for developing the proposed activity, its implementation, and day-to-day direct supervision of 


the project. The email associated with the project contact will be added to the Foundation’s email distribution list upon grant approval.  To opt out of the 


email distribution list please notify the Foundation by emailing grants@coloradohealth.org. 


**The organization primary signatory is the CEO/Executive Director of the grantee organization (fiscal sponsor). 


 


Requirement Due Date Requirement Payment Amount Approximate Payment 


Schedule 


September 17, 2020 Executed Agreement $17,600 September 24, 2020 


September 15, 2021 Progress Report 1 $18,260 October 28, 2021 


September 15, 2022 Progress Report 2 $18,953 October 27, 2022 


October 15, 2023 Final Report    
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The Colorado Health Foundation is awarding this Grant to the above named organization 


(“Grantee”) and Grantee agrees to, the following: 


 


1. Tax Exempt Status, Grantee represents that: 


a. To provide current and appropriate documentation if organization is a government 


supported agency, such as school, museum, library or government agency or 


department. 


b. To provide The Colorado Health Foundation with immediate written notification 


of any changes in the organization’s tax-exempt status. 


c. Grantee is serving as the fiscal sponsor for Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood 


Council regarding the Grant and Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council will 


be carrying out the activities in fulfillment of the Purpose of the Grant, as will be 


overseen and monitored by Grantee.  


 


2. Expenditure of Funds 


 This Agreement (together with any income earned upon investment of Grant funds) is 


made for the purpose outlined herein and may not be expended for any other purpose 


without The Colorado Health Foundation’s prior written approval.  If the Grant is 


intended to support a specific project or for a specific period, any portion of the Grant 


unexpended at the completion of the project or the end of the period specified above 


on Page 1 (the “Grant Period”) shall be returned immediately to The Colorado Health 


Foundation.  With prior written approval from The Colorado Health Foundation the 


Grant Period may be extended in order to reach the anticipated outcomes. Requests 


should be submitted using the form and instructions found at 


www.ColoradoHealth.org in the “For Grantees” section. 


 


3. Prohibited Use of Funds 


Grantee will not permit any Grant funds or income derived from such funds to be 


used for “political expenditures” as defined in Section 4955 of the Code, including but 


not limited to participation or intervention in a political campaign for a public office. 


This grant is not in any way earmarked to support or carry on any lobbying or voter 


registration drive. Grantee intends to expend at least the amount of this grant on 


project non-lobbying and non-voter registration activities in Grantee’s current fiscal 


year.  


Grantee represents that it is knowledgeable about Executive Order 13224 and the 


USA Patriot Act of 2001 and Grantee will not permit any Grant funds or income 


derived from such funds to be expended or re-granted so as to benefit any person or 


organization with ties to terrorists. 
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4. Anti-Discrimination Expectations 


Grantee will not willfully discriminate against a particular class of individuals and 


will abide by all applicable local, state, and federal anti-discrimination laws in hiring, 


employment practices and when providing services.  


 


5. No Assignment or Delegation 


 Grantee may not assign or otherwise transfer its rights or delegate any of its 


obligations under this Agreement without the prior written approval of The Colorado 


Health Foundation. 


 


6. Records and Reports 


 Grantee must keep a record of all receipts and expenditures relating to this Agreement 


and to provide The Colorado Health Foundation with a written report summarizing 


the project promptly following the end of the Grant Period.  The Colorado Health 


Foundation may also require interim reports.  Grantee reports should describe 


progress achieving the Grant Purposes (including progress toward measurable results 


and intermediate milestones outlined above on Page 1) and include a detailed 


accounting of the uses or expenditure of all Grant funds.  Grantee also agrees to 


provide any other information reasonably requested by The Colorado Health 


Foundation.  If Grantee obtains any audited financial statements covering any part of 


the period of this Agreement, copies of such statements shall be provided to The 


Colorado Health Foundation promptly after receipt.  Grantee must keep the financial 


records with respect to the Grant and this Agreement, along with copies of any reports 


submitted to The Colorado Health Foundation, for at least four years following the 


year in which all Grant funds are fully expended. 


 


7. Required Notification 


 Grantee must provide The Colorado Health Foundation with immediate written 


notification of:  (1) its inability to expend the Grant funds for the Grant Purposes; or 


(2) any expenditure of Grant funds for any purpose other than the Grant Purposes; 


and, (3) any other breach by Grantee of this Agreement.  


 


8. Reasonable Access for Evaluation and Oversight 


 The Colorado Health Foundation incorporates evaluation into its charitable grant-


making so that it and the Grantee can understand the impact of the Grant and how to 


improve the impact of the charitable grant-making moving forward, and for the 


benefit of other Grantees and for the State of Colorado. As a condition to the receipt 


of this Grant, Grantee agrees to comply with and to participate in any requests from 


The Colorado Health Foundation to conduct an evaluation of the effectiveness of this 


grant (the “Evaluation”) either individually with the Grantee or with multiple grantees 


as part of a broader strategy of The Colorado Health Foundation, including but not 
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limited to follow-up reporting and/or additional activities above and beyond those 


listed in the Payment and Requirements section of this Agreement.  


 


Grantee will permit The Colorado Health Foundation and its representatives, at its 


request, to have reasonable access during regular business hours to its files, records, 


accounts, personnel and clients, or other beneficiaries for the purpose of making such 


financial audits, verifications, or program evaluations as The Colorado Health 


Foundation deems necessary or appropriate concerning the Grant and to discuss 


Grantee’s programs, procedures and operations with Grantee’s personnel. 


 


9. Fiscal Sponsor 


Grantee is serving as the fiscal sponsor of Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood 


Council regarding the Grant, and maintains full discretion and control over the Grant 


funds. Grantee agrees to exercise appropriate oversight over Gunnison-Hinsdale Early 


Childhood Council and over Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council’s use of the 


Grant funding for charitable and/or educational purposes within the meaning of 


Section 501(c)(3) of the Code and of the sole purpose of fulfilling the Grant. Grantee 


acknowledges that it, not Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council, is the Grantee 


for purposes of this Agreement and for federal income tax purposes and agrees to take 


all actions necessary to recover any portion of the Grant from Gunnison-Hinsdale 


Early Childhood Council not used consistently with this Agreement.  


 


10. Research Involving Human Subjects: 


 If the Grant is to be used in whole or in part for research involving human subjects, 


Grantee hereby certifies that Grantee, applying the ethical standards and the criteria 


for approval of grants set forth in its Internal Review Boards and professional oaths, 


has determined that the human subjects involved in this Grant will not experience risk 


over and above that involved in the normal process of care and are likely to benefit 


from the proposed research program. 


 


11. Publicity: 


The Colorado Health Foundation encourages Grantee to publicize information 


concerning the Grant in the Grantee’s newsletters, annual reports, press releases, 


Website and other relevant media.  Grantee will obtain written approval by The 


Colorado Health Foundation of any content promoting information related to the 


grant, the organization or Foundation staff prior to releasing or publicizing such 


information.  If Grantee has received these funds for “General Operating Support,” 


The Colorado Health Foundation expects to be acknowledged as a sponsor for major 


events by the inclusion of The Colorado Health Foundation’s logo in the event 


promotion materials and print collateral.  
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The Colorado Health Foundation welcomes any photographs relevant to the Grant for 


The Colorado Health Foundation’s use.  Photos must have prior client releases (if 


applicable) for publication purposes. 


 


Without further notice to or consent from Grantee, The Colorado Health Foundation 


may include information regarding this Agreement and/or Grant, the amount and 


purpose of the Grant and photographs, logo or trademark, and other published/printed 


information or materials (provided by Grantee) and its activities, in The Colorado 


Health Foundation’s periodic public reports, newsletters, Website and news releases. 


 


12.  Colorado Charitable Solicitations Act 


Grantee represents that it is aware of and in compliance with the Colorado Charitable 


Solicitations Act governing fundraising in Colorado.  


 


13. Right to Modify or Revoke 


 The Colorado Health Foundation reserves the right to discontinue, modify or withhold 


any payments to be made under this Agreement or to require a total or partial refund 


of any Grant funds if, in The Colorado Health Foundation’s sole judgment, such 


action is necessary or prudent:  (1) because the Grantee has not fully complied with 


the terms and conditions of this Agreement; (2) to protect the purpose and objectives 


of this Agreement or any other charitable interest of The Colorado Health Foundation; 


or (3) to comply with the requirements of any law or regulation applicable to Grantee, 


The Colorado Health Foundation, or this Grant. 


 


     14.  Termination 


 The Colorado Health Foundation’s obligations under this Agreement shall 


automatically terminate in the event of the insolvency, receivership, bankruptcy filing, 


or dissolution of Grantee. 


 


In addition to its right of revocation under Paragraph 13 above, The Colorado Health 


Foundation may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving Grantee at least 30 


days of written notice. Upon termination of this agreement for any reason, all 


payments by The Colorado Health Foundation to Grantee shall cease at such time as 


may be determined by The Colorado Health Foundation.   


 


Termination or revocation of this Agreement by The Colorado Health Foundation will 


not terminate Grantee’s obligations under this Agreement with respect to Grant funds 


expended or otherwise not returned to The Colorado Health Foundation.  Grantee’s 


obligations under Paragraphs 6, 8, 11 and 18 shall also survive termination of this 


Agreement. 
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15. Special Conditions and Reporting  


 Grantee will submit reports to The Colorado Health Foundation according to the 


reporting schedule set forth on page one of this Agreement. 


 


The Colorado Health Foundation requires grantees to share any public opinion 


research conducted with foundation funds. Public opinion research includes both 


qualitative and quantitative methods to learn about the thoughts, perceptions, or 


beliefs of the general public, including but not limited to focus groups, ethnography, 


online surveys, and telephone polling. Grantees should plan to share the results of this 


research, including findings and reports, with the foundation. The Colorado Health 


Foundation will not share the research without permission from the grantee. 


16. Amendment 
 This Agreement may be amended, supplemented or extended only by written 


communication signed by The Colorado Health Foundation. 
 
 


17. No Partnership Agency or Third Party Beneficiaries 
 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create or be deemed to create a partnership 


or agency between The Colorado Health Foundation and Grantee and nothing 
contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to give rise to any rights or benefits to 
third parties not a party to this Agreement. 


 
18. Intellectual Property 


(a) Grantee represents and warrants that it owns or has the right to use all intellectual 


property that will be employed by Grantee or its agents in the performance of this 


Agreement, including without limitation, Grantee’s obligations under subsection (c) 


below.  


(b) All works and matters created or discovered through the performance of this 


Agreement, including but not limited to, implementation methodologies, best 


practices guides and training curricula (the "Work"), are owned by the Grantee 


provided, however, that the Work may be used by Grantee only in furtherance of 


charitable purposes (i.e., activities recognized by the IRS as charitable and not 


resulting in “unrelated business taxable income” as defined in Section 512 of the 


Code), unless otherwise agreed in writing by The Colorado Health Foundation.    


 
(c) Grantee hereby grants to The Colorado Health Foundation a nonexclusive, 
irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide, fully transferable, royalty-free license to (i) the 
Work, to make, use, sell, license to others, reproduce, create derivative works of, 
publish, republish, distribute, perform and display the Work in any current or future 
form and for any purpose in furtherance of charitable purposes, and (ii) any other 
intellectual property incorporated into or used in connection with the Work to the 
extent reasonably necessary to enable The Colorado Health Foundation to use and 
practice the licensed Work.  The license herein granted to The Colorado Health 
Foundation shall vest without any further action on the part of Grantee.  Without the 
prior written consent of The Colorado Health Foundation, Grantee will not enter into 
any agreement with a third party that would restrict Grantee’s ability to perform its 
obligations under this subsection (c).   
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19. Disclaimer 
Nothing contained herein, including the required reporting and review procedures, 
shall be construed as a warranty, representation, or approval by The Colorado Health 
Foundation that the services rendered by Grantee are adequately or properly rendered 
on either an individual or program-wide basis.  Grantee shall have sole responsibility 
for all damages, costs, fines, attorneys’ fees, or liabilities of any kind or nature arising 
from any claims, demands or suits resulting from the Grantee’s performance or failure 
to perform under this Agreement.  
 


 
20. Controlling Document 


The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be the controlling document 
between The Colorado Health Foundation and Grantee.  All verbal communication, 
notes, minutes or other documentation of The Colorado Health Foundation shall be 
deemed merged into this Agreement.  In making this Grant, The Colorado Health 
Foundation has relied on the information and representations submitted to The 
Colorado Health Foundation by Grantee and Grantee represents that all such 
information and representations are true and complete. 
 


21. Future Funding 
Grantee acknowledges that, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, The 
Colorado Health Foundation has no obligation to Grantee with respect to any 
additional or future funding. 
 
 


      22. Counterparts; Electronic Signature 


This Agreement may be signed in multiple counterparts, which may be signed by the 


parties  separately, but together shall constitute a single agreement.  The counterparts 


of this Agreement may be executed and delivered by facsimile, email, other means of 


electronic transmission, or other electronic signature and shall be deemed to have the 


same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Agreement. 


 
 
 
 


 
[Signature Page Follows] 
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__________________________________________ __________________ 
Amy Latham       Date 
Vice President, Philanthropy 
The Colorado Health Foundation 
 
 
 
The undersigned certify that they are duly authorized officers of Grantee and, as such, are 
authorized to accept this contract on behalf of Grantee, to obligate the Grantee to observe all 
of the terms and conditions placed on this Agreement, and in connection with this Agreement 
to make, execute, and deliver on behalf of the Grantee all agreements, representations, 
receipts, reports, and other instruments of every kind. 
 
 
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
CEO/Executive Director of Gunnison County (typed/printed name)  
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ __________________ 
CEO/Executive Director (signature)    Date 
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0
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October 6, 2020
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$3,500.00


SEH did the preliminary evaluation for the Slate River Bridge on the Gothic Road.  This contract provides for their assistance in gathering
information for a grant application.


Contract Agreement; SEH, Inc.
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mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org
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10/2/2020


SEH, Inc. and Gunnison County


10/6/2020


Marlene D. Crosby
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9/23/2020


cselin@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/23/2020


Colorado Fitness and The Board of County Commissioners of the C ounty of Gunnison


10/6/2020


Cheryl Seling
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9/18/2020


Gunnison County and Town of Marble


10/6/2020


Marlene D. Crosby
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September 11, 2020 


 


Ms. Cathie Pagano 


Director of Community and Economic Development 


Gunnison County 


200 East Virginia Ave. 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


 


Dear Ms. Pagano: 


 


I am pleased to inform you that the trustees of the Gates Family Foundation adopted a resolution during 


their September 2020 meeting that provides for the following commitment: 


 


 To Gunnison County: 


 


Be it resolved that the Gates Family Foundation make a grant in the amount of $50,000 to support 


the completion of Phase I work of the Shade Island River Park, provided the total of $1,859,816 


(or whatever is needed), including the Gates grant, is raised by December 1, 2020.  Supporting 


documentation of the total project cost and the funds raised must be submitted prior to payment of 


the Gates grant. 


 


We have implemented the use of DocuSign to secure grant agreement signatures.  Please contact Lisa 


Rucker at 720-454-0335 should you have any questions completing the grant agreement.  


 


Please provide a final report for this project by December 1, 2021.  The Gates Family Foundation accepts 


the Colorado Common Grants Report and photographs of the completed project are always appreciated.  


Please send the report to lrucker@gatesfamilyfoundation.org. 


 


Sincerely, 


 
Russell T. Schnitzer 


Senior Program Officer 


 


6062-2007 
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GRANT AGREEMENT 


 


By accepting this grant, your organization (hereafter “GRANTEE”) agrees to the following 
terms and conditions of the Gates Family Foundation (hereafter “FOUNDATION”).   


 


1. To use the funds only for the tax-exempt purpose as described in the grant application 
and subsequent grant notification letter and not for any other purpose without the 
FOUNDATION’s prior written approval. 


 


2. To not expend any grant funds for any political or lobbying activity or for any purpose other 
than one specified in section 170(c)(2)(b) of the Code. 


3. To notify the FOUNDATION immediately of any change in (a) GRANTEE’S legal or tax 
status, (b) GRANTEE’S executive or key staff responsible for achieving the grant purposes, 
(c) GRANTEE’S ability to expend the grant for the intended purpose, and (d) any 
expenditure from this grant for any purpose other than those for which the grant was 
intended. 


4. To maintain books and records adequate to demonstrate that it maintained the grant funds in 
a separate fund dedicated to the purpose for which the grant is made, and to maintain records 
of expenditures adequate to identify the purposes for which, and manner in which, grant 
funds have been expended. 


5. To give the FOUNDATION reasonable access to the grantee’s files and records for the 
purpose of making such financial audits, verifications, and investigations as it deems 
necessary concerning the grant, and to maintain such files and records for a period of at least 
four years after completion or termination of the project. 


6. To return to the FOUNDATION any unexpended funds or any portion of the grant that is not 
used for the purposes specified herein. 


7. If the GRANTEE deems appropriate and helpful, the GRANTEE can publicly 
acknowledge the grant to include (but does not require) building signage, project 
descriptions, or other grantee external communications, such as annual reports, websites, 
social media, or other platforms.  If the GRANTEE plans to produce significant signage, 
media releases or stories about the FOUNDATION’s commitment, please contact the 
FOUNDATION in advance to obtain permissions and logos (Melissa Davis, 
mdavis@gatesfamilyfoundation.org).  However, the FOUNDATION respectfully 
requests that no statues, plaques, or framed certificates be presented to the 
FOUNDATION for its support of projects or organizations.   
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8. To allow the FOUNDATION to include information about this grant in the 
FOUNDATION’s periodic public reports, newsletter, news releases, social media postings, 
and on the FOUNDATION’s website.  This information includes the amount and purpose of 
the grant, , your logo or trademark, any photographs you have provided or the 
FOUNDATION has taken or commissioned, and other information and materials about your 
organization and its activities. 


9. To submit a written report summarizing the project promptly following the end of the period 
during which you are to use all grant funds and to submit any interim reports the 
FOUNDATION may require.  Your reports should describe your progress in achieving the 
purposes of the grant and include a detailed accounting of the use and expenditure of grant 
funds. 


 


 BY: ________________________________________ _________________  


        Signature of Executive Director    Organization Name 


 


 ____________________________________  ______________________ 


 Print Name      Date 


 


 Log #  ____________ 


 Date of Award Letter  ____________ 
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Continuation funding for HHS on behalf of ECC for $30,000.  Funds staff time, quality improvement, access to care efforts.


THB Contract for ECC & HHS


10/2/2020


mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


8/31/2021


10/2/2020


Temple Hoyne Buell


10/6/2020


Margaret Wacker







 


 


1873 S. Bellaire Street, Suite 600, Denver, CO  80222 ⚫  (303) 744-1688 ⚫ www.buellfoundation.org 


August 31, 2020 
 


Joni Reynolds, Executive Director 
Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services 
Re: Gunnison Hinsdale Early Childhood Council 
220 N. Spruce Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 


 Re:  Grant # 10429 
 


Dear Ms. Reynolds: 
 


The Trustees of the Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation are pleased to inform Gunnison County that a grant has 
been approved in the amount of $30,000.00 for Gunnison Hinsdale Early Childhood Council to be used as 
follows: $15,000 for infrastructure and systems building, $5,500 for workforce and professional development, 
$5,000 for quality improvement, and $4,500 for increased access to child care.  Please reference the grant 
number in any correspondence related to this grant. No administrative fees may be deducted from this grant 
by Gunnison County. 
 


This grant has been approved based upon the following terms and conditions: 
 


1.  Tax Exempt Status:  The organization is a nonprofit recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as a public 
charity as described in Sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1), 509(a)(2), or 509(a)(3) – Type I, Type II or functionally 
integrated Type III of the IRS Code of 1986 as amended (the “Code”), or a governmental agency organized 
under the laws of the State of Colorado. 
 


2.  Expenditure of Funds:  This grant, and any income earned upon investment of grant funds, is made for the 
charitable purposes outlined above and may not be expended for any other purpose without this Foundation’s 
prior written approval.  The grant period is September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021.  Any unexpended 
funds, or funds used for purposes other than those allowed by this agreement, must be returned to the 
Foundation upon written notice. No Buell Foundation funds may be used for lobbying purposes. 
 


3.  Records and Reports:  You are required to keep the financial records with respect to this grant and to 
provide this Foundation with a written report summarizing the use of all grant funds after funds have been 
expended, due no later than September 30, 2021, and other reports as we may reasonably require.  No new 
requests will be funded until a satisfactory report has been received. All records shall be retained for at least 
four years following the year in which all grant funds are fully expended. 
 


4.  Required Notification:  You are required to provide this Foundation with immediate written notification of 
(a) any change in your organization’s tax-exempt status, (b) any inquiry or audit by the Internal Revenue 
Service, (c) your inability to expend the grant for the purposes described in this letter, or (d) any expenditure 
from this grant made for any purposes other than those for which the grant was intended.  Additionally, you 
must submit a written request to us in advance if the funds cannot be expended within the stated grant 
period. 
 


5.  Reasonable Access:  You will permit this Foundation and its representatives reasonable access to your files, 
records, accounts, and personnel for purposes of making such financial audits, verifications, or program 
evaluations as this Foundation deems necessary or appropriate concerning this grant award. 
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6.  Condition of Grant:  This grant is conditioned upon your acceptance of the terms set forth above, and this 
Foundation reserves the right to discontinue, modify, or withhold any payment under this grant award, or to 
request a refund of any grant funds, if it reasonably determines that your organization has not fully complied 
with the terms and conditions of this grant. 
 


7.  Publicity:  This Foundation may include information concerning this grant, including the amount and 
purpose of the grant and any related materials (including your logo and trademark and other information 
about your organization and its activities) in the Foundation’s periodic public reports, newspapers, and news 
releases.  You will obtain the Foundation’s approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, concerning the 
text of any proposed publicity concerning this grant prior to its release. 
 


8.  Representations:  Your representations contained in this letter are true and may be relied upon by the 
Foundation.  You will immediately notify the Foundation in writing if you fail to comply with any provision of 
this letter or if any of your representations are no longer true. 
 


If the conditions of this grant meet with your approval, please sign and return one copy of this letter with 
original authorized signatures to the Foundation within 14 days after its receipt.  Payment will be issued 
within three weeks of our receipt of the signed contract. 
 


Congratulations on this recognition of your important efforts.  We look forward to working with you during the 
coming year. 
 


Sincerely, 
 
 
Susan J. Steele 
President & CEO 
 


AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES 
(all signatures below are required): 
 


x 


Signature, Commissioner 
Gunnison County 


Printed Name:      


Title:       


Date:       


x 


Signature, County Manager 
Gunnison County 


Printed Name:      


Title:       


Date:       
 


 
x 


Signature, Coordinator 
Gunnison Hinsdale Early Childhood Council 


Printed Name:      


Title:       


Date:       
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Gunnison County, CO 


Community Development Department 


221 N. Wisconsin St. Ste. D, Gunnison, CO 81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360       


Website: www.gunnisoncounty.org  
Email: planning@gunnisoncounty.org 


 


To: Matthew Birnie, County Manager  


From: Cathie Pagano, Director of Community and Economic Development 


Date: September 25, 2020 


Re: Protect our Neighbor Implementation Grant   


The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment has established a “Protect Our Neighbor” 
implementation grant. Maximum awards for Infrastructure Grants will be $150,000 state share with local 
communities providing up to $150,000 in matching funds for a total of $300,000.  


Infrastructure Strengthening Grants may support activities, such as, but not limited to: 


 Community Resource Coordination through partnerships with other county government or community 
based partners 


 Communication advisory councils and/or education and outreach strategies 


 Funding for community-based partners and cultural brokers 


 Enhanced prevention and containment efforts 


I recommend that we apply for this grant and utilize the $130,126.93 balance of the pooled CARES money as a 
match for the grant. Additionally, I recommend that the County utilize $19,873.07 of its own CARES funds to come 
up with a total match of $150,000.  


I have consulted with Joni Reynolds, Health and Human Services Director, and Scott Morrill, Emergency 
Operations Manager to identify the proposed activities for funding by the grant. I have included a very broad list of 
potential activities to allow us the most flexibility in utilizing the funds.  


Below are the proposed Infrastructure Strengthening activities as described in the grant application: 


 Continued compliance with local and state public health orders. Funding to support communications 
campaigns and product deliverables including signage, advertisements, videos, radio spots, and social 
media posting.  
 


 Support high levels Influenza vaccination uptake. Funding for purchase of supplies for vaccination needs 
and communications campaign to support broad public participation in vaccination clinics.  
 


 Promote high levels of mask wearing in public settings. Funding to support communications campaigns 
and product deliverables to encourage mask wearing. Capacity support for data collection on mask 
wearing. Purchase of masks for public distribution at visitor’s centers, university, and other sites.  
 


 Promote compliance and operations of critical facilities such as school district, childcare centers, and 
Western Colorado University. Support infrastructure and facility needs at childcare and school settings to 
support continued operation of those facilities. The needs may include but are not limited to ventilation, 
PPE, and/or direct funding for capacity needs related to Covid-19.  
 


 Promote and support economic recovery and resiliency. Funding for business support related to Covid-19 
impacts. This activity includes but is not limited to: ventilation needs; support for food delivery program; 
shop local incentive program; grant and loan support to businesses in need; and targeted placemaking 



mailto:planning@gunnisoncounty.org

https://covid19.colorado.gov/protect-our-neighbors/protect-our-neighbors-grant-program#:~:text=Local%20public%20health%20agencies%20can,increased%20risk%20of%20COVID%2D19.

https://covid19.colorado.gov/protect-our-neighbors/protect-our-neighbors-grant-program#:~:text=Local%20public%20health%20agencies%20can,increased%20risk%20of%20COVID%2D19.
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improvements at the municipal level that encourage shopping local and in alignment with public health 
order restrictions.  
 


 Support vulnerable communities and provide necessary resources. Funding support for needs related to 
vulnerable communities including food, housing and utility assistance related to impacts of Covid-19.   
 


 Promote and support mental health and trauma recovery. Support for local mental health programs and 
outcomes that alleviate the impacts of Covid-19 on community members.  
 


 Promote compliance and enforcement of public health orders. Support for staff and materials to promote 
education and compliance with public health orders.  
 


 Technology upgrades for the Emergency Operations Center. Support for equipment purchase for the 
EOC which will enable virtual meetings among multiple parties, including the stakeholder and public 
meetings.  
 


 Funding for additional capacity for language translation services. There is very limited staff capacity for 
this function currently. 
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October 6, 2020 
 
Region 10 League for Economic Assistance & Planning, Inc. 
145 S Cascade Ave. 
Montrose, Colorado 81401 
 
Re:  Enterprise Zone Contribution Project Designee Status for the Gunnison County Pioneer Museum and 


Historical Society 
 
Dear Region 10, 
 
The Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners supports the Gunnison County Pioneer Museum and 
Historical Society’s (Museum) request for Enterprise Zone Contribution Project Designee status.  The 
Museum qualifies for this designation as it attracts tourists and brings revenue into our community.  
 
The Museum has been in existence since 1964.  It is located on 16 acres at the eastern edge of town, has 
32 different display buildings and numerous equipment displays outdoors.  In 2019, nearly 5,000 visitors 
from all 50 states and 31 countries went through the Museum.  Admissions paid by the visitors provide 
nearly 60% of the Museum’s yearly income.  Memberships are held by the community and throughout the 
nation.  Nearly 100 volunteers are involved in the workings of the Museum, which is normally open seven 
days a week, 9 a.m. – 5 p.m., from mid-May through September. 
 
As tourists stop to visit the Museum, they may also be eating in local restaurants, staying in motels, parks 
and campgrounds, and shopping in local stores.  The students in Gunnison and Crested Butte utilize the 
Museum in the classwork, as do students from Western Colorado University. 
 
The Museum has hosted the Colorado Grand Car Rally for three years, and Rally organizers have indicated 
they will be returning for additional lunch stops in coming years because participants love driving over 
Cottonwood Pass.  The Rally has provided additional revenue of between $4,000-5,000 for restaurants who 
cater lunch for the event, it has provided an $8,000 college scholarship for each of three students, and it 
provided $20,000 in grant money for two new 10’x32’ display buildings. 
 
The Museum has also been hosting the Mountain Dog, LLC sponsored search activity and, although it was 
cancelled this year due to the pandemic, the activity is planned again for next year.  This three-day activity 
attracts around 100 participants who patronize the local hotels and restaurants. 
 
We urge you to consider the Museum’s request for Enterprise Zone Contribution Project Designee status.  If 
you have any questions, please reach out to our office. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
__________________________ ___________________________ __________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson Liz Smith, Commissioner Roland Mason, Commissioner 
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September 14th, 2020 
 
Dear Emergency Management Partners, 


 
The Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHSEM) is pleased to send out 
this Letter of Intent regarding a 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Special Project 
related to COVID-19 response and recovery. 
 
This special project will be a one-time grant opportunity offered to our local EMPG programs and will 
require a 50% local cash match consistent with the EMPG Notice of Funding Opportunity. Total grant 
funds available are $800,000. Eligible grantees include: 
 


• All 64 Colorado Counties 
• Colorado Indian Tribes 
• Any Municipality or Special District that received EMPG grant funding for Federal fiscal year 2020 


 
The initial grant award will be evenly distributed among all of the eligible applicants resulting in an 
award amount of $10,256. Eligible projects with a total project cost of $20,512 ($10,256 Federal share) 
or less will be funded. Projects exceeding $10,256 Federal share will be approved but only funded to 
that amount. At the request of the applicant, these projects could also be placed in a competitive pool 
in the event that not all of the funding is allocated after the application period closes. These projects 
will be scored based on strength of the application narrative demonstrating need, sustainment, and proof 
of match and may receive additional funding above the guaranteed grant amount of $10,256.  
 
In order for a project to be considered under this special project grant they must meet the following 
criteria:  
 


• Projects must be related to the response and recovery from COVID-19 
• Have a budget that includes a minimum of 50% cash match. Utilizing private or donated match 


will require pre-approval from DHSEM 
• United States Treasury has determined that the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) can be used to 


meet non-Federal match 
• Projects must not be eligible for FEMA public assistance 


 
Projects that fall within the following three (3) categories will be considered stronger candidates:  
 


- Increase of local EOC capability  
- Recovery  
- Planning 


 
Applications will be due to your Regional Field Manager by 17:00 on January 15th, 2021. Grant 
performance period will begin January 16th, 2021 and end on July 30th, 2021 with all requests for 
reimbursement and supporting documentation due by 17:00 on August 30th, 2021.  
 
 
 


Field Services Unit 
9195 E. Mineral Avenue, Suite 200 
Centennial, CO 80112 
 



http://www.colorado.gov/publicsafety
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Please contact your Regional Field Manager with any questions,  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Mike Willis               Trevor Denney 
Director of Emergency Management EMPG Program Manager 
Division of Homeland Security Division of Homeland Security 
and Emergency Management and Emergency Management 
 
 
 
 
CC:  Lin Bonesteel, Director, Office of Grants Management   


Larisa Cannon, Grants and Contracts Manager 
Esther Son, Grant Specialist 
Grant File 



http://www.colorado.gov/publicsafety





2019 EMPG Special Project Grant Application CY2021 


 


Applicant Information 
Applicant Name (Tribe/County/City): Gunnison County 
Contact (Name): Scott Morrill 
Title: Emergency Manager         
Address: 200 E. Virginia Av, Gunnison CO 81230            
Phone: 970-275-1370                
Email: smorrill@gunnisoncounty.org          
 
Proposed Use of Funds 
_X_ Operational (EMPG-eligible costs within the performance period) 
   _  Project Completion (EMPG-eligible costs within the performance period) 
___ Both (award to be used for a combination of costs) 
 
(Performance Period: January 16th, 2021 – July 30th, 2021) 
 
Please provide a brief description: 
 
Provide partial salary for the Gunnison County COVID Recovery Coordinator in 2021.  
In collaboration with the Towns of Marble, Pitkin, Crested Butte, Mt. Crested Butte and the City 
of Gunnison, Gunnison County hired a Recovery Coordinator on July 27. (See attached Position 
Description). 
Through the end of 2020, the aforementioned jurisdictions will have jointly contributed $26,115 
to the Recovery Coordinator salary. 
  
Below are a some notable accomplishments undertaken by the Recovery Coordinator to 
date: 


A. Convened community stakeholders and Community Health Coalition to identify 
and understand the needs of populations most vulnerable to the pandemic and its 
associated socio-economic challenges 


i. Facilitated stakeholder engagement as a means of having local expertise 
and impacted folks inform midterm recovery action steps 


ii. Identified action steps include: 
1. Identified need to expand linguistically accessible COVID-19 


messaging 
2. Identified potential for collaboration amongst stakeholders on 


translation and interpretation needs 
3. Identified opportunities to improve community inclusivity 


B.  Analyzed municipal and county-wide sales tax data to identify granular impacts 
on business entities across sectors and geography. Synthesized and developed 
funding recommendations for remaining CARES Act funding  


C. Defined potential investment strategies and necessary investment to achieve 
desired impact 


D. Developed three scenario-based investment strategies  







E. Liaised with local business community about on-going operational challenges and 
needs during the pandemic 


F. Convened community stakeholders and the Community Health Coalition to 
ascertain the mental health impacts of the pandemic across Gunnison County  


i. Facilitated stakeholder engagement as a means of having local expertise 
inform midterm recovery action steps 


ii. Identified action steps include: 
1. Expanding and connecting public health and containment 


messaging to include community level mental health and crisis 
response narratives 


2. Developing alternative outreach methods to connect community 
with mental health resources 


3. Identifying additional financial resources to help low-income 
community members access essential mental health resources 


G. Helped author Gunnison County Protect our Neighbors Planning Grant request 
i. Grant obtained for $50,000 


Below are the proposed Goals, Objectives and Deliverables for 2021: 
Goal 1: Work with identified community stakeholders to implement midterm recovery actions  


Objective: Operationalize collaborative efforts amongst stakeholders to fulfill action 
steps in five priority areas 


i. Foster business leadership and respond to economic challenges 
ii. Engage in community to increase empathy and caring  


iii. Continue to monitor and support compliance with Public Health Order 
iv. Community mental health and trauma associated with the pandemic 
v. Understanding and responding to the needs of vulnerable communities 


   
Goal 2: Identify additional funding sources for socio-economic recovery  


Objective: Obtain necessary financial resources to thoroughly implement midterm 
recovery action steps 


 
Goal 3: Analyze efficacy of midterm recovery actions 


Objective: Quantify metrics of success for each action to determine effective 
implementation 


  
Goal 3: Begin long term recovery planning process  


Objective: Identify strategies to increase economic resilience and business sector 
diversity   


 
 
 


_________________________ ________________________ 
Signature Date 
 


 







Budget:  
Special Project Costs  Fed. Reimbursed (up to 50%) Local Cash Match (50% or greater) 
 Salary/Staffing $10,256.00   $10,256.00 
 Design/Planning $    $ 
 Equipment  $    $ 


Materials/Supplies* $    $ 
Copying/Printing* $    $ 
Travel*  $    $ 
Training  $    $ 
Administration* $    $ 
  Total $10,256.00   $10,256.00 


 
*Note:  Please see the EMPG federal guidance regarding classification of Management and 
Administration (M&A) costs.  The federal share (to be reimbursed) M&A costs may not 
exceed 3% of the federal share of the budget.  M&A costs beyond 3% of the federal share 
may be approved and documented as part of the non-federal match requirement. In 
addition Coronavirus Relief Funding (CRF) has been approved by FEMA to meet local 
match for EMPG. 
 
Note:  Please ensure that any equipment proposed is listed as EMPG eligible on the DHS 
Approved Equipment List (AEL) and outline your procurement procedure followed in 
making the equipment purchase.  Provide a list of equipment to be purchased with these 
funds. Please also take not of the memo restricting the use of Federal funds for the 
purchase of communication equipment from certain vendors. 
Authorization (Signature of Authorized Local Government Representative) 


The undersigned does hereby warrant and guarantee that he/she is authorized to sign and 
submit grant applications on behalf of the named local government.  The undersigned 
does hereby submit this application for financial assistance in accordance with the 
Emergency Management Performance Grant program administered by the Colorado 
Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management and certifies that the 
applicant will fulfill all requirements of the program and that all information contained 
herein is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge. 


 
Signature:___________________________________Date:___________________ 
 
Title:__________________________________________ 
 
Organization:________________________________________________________ 


 
For OEM Use: 
         OEM Regional Field Manager Approval 
 
                    Signature:_______________________________Date:____________________ 
Budget: 
         Planning                                          Exercise 
         Organization                                   Equipment 
         Training                                          M&A 
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FEMA FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 


Duplication of Benefits 


Release Date:   September 4, 2020


Background 


Federal funds generally cannot be used to pay for the exact same cost or activity already paid for from 


another source of funding. This is sometimes referred to as a prohibition on duplication of benefits (DOB), 


or “double-dipping.” Entities using multiple federal funding sources should be aware of the different 


authorities and program requirements for each funding source, being careful to avoid DOB in instances 


where they are paying for similar costs or activities from multiple sources.  


Frequently Asked Questions 


1. What is a duplication of benefits (DOB)? 


A DOB occurs when an entity receives (i.e., draws down/takes possession of) multiple sources of federal 


funding assistance, or outside funding (e.g., insurance), for a specific eligible cost or activity where funding 


has already been used for the entirety of that particular cost or activity, or in excess of the amount needed 


for that specific eligible cost or activity.    


Example 1.1: Town of Random needs 100 widgets for its fire department. Each widget costs $1.00, for a 


total need of $100. Town of Random draws down $100 from Grant 1 to purchase these widgets for the fire 


department. Town of Random is also awarded $50 from Grant 2 to purchase these widgets for the fire 


department. Since the combined total funds available from Grant 1 and Grant 2 are in excess of the total 


need for this cost (100 widgets for $100 for the fire department), the excess $50 represents a potential 


DOB if drawn down.   


Example 1.2: Town of Chance needs to repair a building damaged by a storm, and the cost will be $1 million. 


Insurance coverage for the building is $800,000, and the town also applies for $1 million in Public 


Assistance funding for this damage. Since insurance already covers $800,000 of the damage, FEMA would 


only pay the remaining amount of $200,000 because it would be a DOB if FEMA were to provide the full $1 


million. 


2. If one federal funding source does not provide enough funding for the entire amount of a cost or 


activity, can another federal funding source be used to fill the gap? 


If the rules from both funding sources do not prohibit it, then yes, using a portion of the benefits from one 


federal funding source does not necessarily prohibit the use of funds from a different federal funding source 


to cover the remaining eligible cost or activity. Using multiple funding sources will likely increase the amount 


of grant-management and recordkeeping required for that one need.  
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Entities must maintain proper documentation1 to support allowability (e.g., reasonableness, necessity, 


allocability)2 and other requirements for each funding source, and track each funding source for every cost 


and activity.3 The use of all award funds must comply with applicable statutes, regulations, and the terms 


and conditions of the awards.  


Example 2.1: Town of Random needs 100 widgets for its fire department. Each widget costs $1.00, for a 


total need of $100. Town of Random draws down $75 from Grant 1 to purchase widgets. Town of Random 


also draws down $50 from Grant 2 to purchase widgets. Town of Random uses Grant 1 funds to purchase 


75 widgets and uses Grant 2 funds to purchase 25 widgets, for a total 100 widgets at a cost of $100. Town 


of Random maintains a record of receipts showing the purchases from each grant. Since the combined total 


funds drawn down from Grant 1 and Grant 2 were in excess of the total need for this purpose (100 widgets 


for $100 for the fire department), the excess $25 must either be returned or reconciled with the federal 


funding agency. However, no funds were improperly spent as the Town of Random only spent a total of $100 


– the same amount of the cost for its 100 widgets. 


Example 2.2: Town of Chance has an emergency manager for which it needs to pay for straight-time 


(standard salary and benefits) as well as overtime. The straight-time costs are $80,000, and the overtime 


costs are $10,000, equaling a total cost of $90,000. Town of Chance draws down $75,000 from Grant 1 


and $15,000 from Grant 2. Assuming there is no non-federal cost share, and that both grants can be used 


for both straight-time and overtime costs, the Town of Chance could use both sources to cover the full cost 


of this employee, provided it documents exactly how the funds are used (i.e., time sheets capturing billing for 


the hours worked) and the funds are used in proportion to benefits received by each grant.  


3. Can an entity request funding for the same cost or activity from different federal funding programs?  


There is no prohibition on submitting multiple federal funding requests for the same eligible cost or activity. 


However, for some programs and agencies, it may be incumbent on a recipient or subrecipient to notify the 


federal agency(ies) that they have applied for funding from additional agencies at the time of application. 


Example 3.1: Town of Random needs 100 widgets for its fire department. Each widget costs $1.00, for a 


total need of $100. Town of Random requests $100 from Grant 1 to purchase these widgets for its fire 


department. Since Town of Random does not know whether it will be awarded any or all the requested 


$100, Town of Random also requests $100 from Grant 2 to purchase these widgets for its fire department. 


Town of Random is awarded and draws down $100 from Grant 1 to purchase these widgets for its fire 


department. Town of Random is also awarded $50 from Grant 2 to purchase these widgets for its fire 


department. Since the combined total funds awarded from both grants is in excess of the total need for this 


purpose (100 widgets for $100 for the fire department), the excess $50 represents a potential DOB if drawn 


down for the same cost or activity (i.e., widgets for the fire department). Town of Random should inform the 


program analyst or grants management specialist from the agency of Grant 2 of the award from Grant 1, and 


discuss next steps (e.g., withdraw application, new cost or activity, etc.) as appropriate for that particular 


program or activity. 


 
1 See 2 C.F.R. § 200.333. 
2 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. § 200.403. 
3 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. § 200.302. 
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4. If I end up receiving more funding than I originally thought I needed (i.e., a potential DOB), can I use 


the excess funds for a different purpose?  


Each federal funding source has its own statutes, regulations, and terms and conditions, as applicable, that 


control how its funding may be used. While one federal grant program may allow the purchase of an eligible 


cost/activity for a wide variety of eligible purposes, a different federal grant program may only permit very 


specific costs/activities. Additionally, while one federal grant program may permit flexibility with unspent 


funds, another federal grant program, such as a competitive one, may need to restrict the use of funding to 


the originally designated purpose or scope of the award. You are encouraged to contact the applicable 


program analyst or grants management specialist within FEMA or other applicable federal agency for 


assistance. 


Example 4.1: Town of Random needs 100 widgets for its fire department. Each widget costs $1.00, for a 


total need of $100. Town of Random requests $100 from Grant 1 to purchase widgets for its fire 


department. Since Town of Random does not know whether it will be awarded any or all the requested 


$100, Town of Random also requests $100 from Grant 2 to purchase widgets for its fire department.  


After the date of the original grant request, Town of Random recognizes an additional need for 100 widgets 


at its police department. After being awarded $100 from Grant 1 and $100 from Grant 2, Town of Random 


realizes that it may have a duplication of benefits if it draws down all the funds from both grants to purchase 


widgets originally intended solely for its fire department. Town of Random contacts the applicable program 


analyst or grants management specialist from both applicable agencies for assistance determining whether 


it can now use the funds from one of the grants to purchase widgets for its police department. 


5. Can I use the funding from one federal funding program to pay the cost share of a different federal 


funding program?  


Whether funding from another federal program may be used to pay the cost share required under a FEMA 


grant is up to the other federal agency that provides the additional federal funding and the statutes and 


regulations governing that additional federal funding. If your community wants to use another federal 


agency’s funding to cover the cost share of a FEMA grant, you should confirm with that other federal agency 


that doing so is an allowable use of those funds. This can be through express permission stated in the terms 


of the other federal award or documented confirmation from the agency itself. FEMA is not responsible for 


any impermissible outlays a recipient or subrecipient may make under another agency’s program. It is the 


responsibility of the recipient or subrecipient to ensure that the other Federal agency permits its funds being 


used as a cost share.  


Note that in the case of awards used for COVID-19, Treasury has determined that Coronavirus Relief Fund 


(CRF) payments can be used to meet the cost-share requirements for Stafford Act assistance when these 


requirements entail COVID-19-related costs that satisfy both the CRF’s eligibility criteria and the eligibility 


criteria of the relevant program(s) under the Stafford Act (e.g.,Public Assistance Program awards for COVID-


19 response). Additionally, pursuant to FEMA’s determination that both the Emergency Management 


Performance Grant (EMPG) and EMPG-Supplemental (EMPG-S) are authorized under the Stafford Act and 


may entail COVID-19 related costs, Treasury has stated that CRF payments can be used to satisfy a CRF 


recipient’s match requirement for either the EMPG or EMPG-S programs. 
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6. What is the best way for an entity to avoid duplication of benefits? 


While entities may request and later be awarded more funds than they need, they may not draw down more 


federal funding than they need consistent with the terms of their award or subaward. Entities should 


carefully review all available funding and requirements from all sources (e.g., insurance, state or local 


government, federal government) prior to drawing down the needed amount from each.  


Entities must keep detailed records of all transactions involving each grant and be able to trace each 


funding source for every cost and activity. Entity responsibilities include but are not limited to: accounting of 


receipts and expenditures, cash management, maintaining adequate financial records, reporting 


unallowable costs charged to the award, refunding disallowed expenditures, monitoring subawards if acting 


as a pass-through entity, other assessments and reviews, and ensuring overall compliance with the terms 


and conditions of the award or subaward, as applicable. 


7. How are requests or applications for the same cost/activity from more than one federal funding 


program supposed to be disclosed?  


If an entity submits a request for funding from multiple federal sources to cover the same eligible cost or 


activity or even generally the same purpose, the entity should carefully review each grant’s application and 


terms and conditions and, as appropriate, contact the applicable program analyst, preparedness officer, or 


grants management specialist within FEMA or other appropriate agency for further assistance. 


8. What does an entity do if it draws down a duplication of benefits? 


Throughout the award lifecycle, an entity must always reconcile potential duplications of benefits funding 


with the applicable federal funding agency. Even after an award has been closed, entities should be 


prepared to produce financial statements reflecting their use of funds and a summary of the status of prior 


audit findings and questioned costs.4 Entities should consult the applicable program specialist/analyst, 


preparedness officer, or grants management specialist within FEMA and other relevant agencies for 


guidance on how to address budget and program quandaries. In the case of any potential or actual 


noncompliance, FEMA may place special conditions on an award, including placing a hold on funds until the 


matter is corrected. 


References 


Section 312 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, P.L. 93-288, as 


amended, 42 U.S.C. 5155  


2 C.F.R. Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 


Federal Awards 


2020 FEMA Preparedness Grants Manual, February 2020 


 


 
4 See 2 C.F.R. § 200.333. 



https://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/1582133514823-be4368438bd042e3b60f5cec6b377d17/Stafford_June_2019_508.pdf

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=&SID=d0fd981fb0d93149e7f761b408bcd6f1&mc=true&n=pt2.1.200&r=PART&ty=HTML#sg2.1.200_1332.sg6

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=&SID=d0fd981fb0d93149e7f761b408bcd6f1&mc=true&n=pt2.1.200&r=PART&ty=HTML#sg2.1.200_1332.sg6

https://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/1581623378002-f8280c8c1ab2e38f650fe67289764826/FEMA_PreparednessGrantsManual_21320_1605_508c.pdf
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
POSITION DESCRIPTION 


 


POSITION TITLE: Temporary Disaster Recovery Coordinator 
DEPARTMENT: Community and Economic Development/Emergency Management 


FLSA Status:  Non-exempt 
CONTENT CHANGES: June 2020 


 


  
GENERAL PURPOSE 


The purpose of this temporary position is to assist the Towns of Crested Butte, Mt Crested Butte, Pitkin, and Marble, the 
City of Gunnison, and Gunnison County with continued development and execution of the economic and social disaster 


recovery sector plans, utilizing guidance from the state Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) and the state Department of 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHSEM).  The Recovery Coordinator will perform project and program 


management tasks and activities related to the economic impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic, which began March 9, 2020 


in Gunnison County. 
 


OVERVIEW 
The COVID-19 Pandemic has impacted Gunnison County medically, socially and economically, and the scope of the 


impacts is still being assessed. The effects of the pandemic are extraordinarily complex, many of which will not be known 


for months or years. Complicating the recovery process is that the pandemic will be part of our society for the foreseeable 
future, though to what extent is unknown. Further complicating the recovery process is that every jurisdiction in the state 


and the nation is competing for the same recovery resources.   
 


SUPERVISION RECEIVED 
Works under the general supervision of the Director of Community and Economic Development 


 


SUPERVISION EXERCISED 
None 


 
ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 


Serve as the chief liaison to impacted citizens, businesses and communities as well as to state and federal officials. 


 
Maintain a complete understanding of all applicable economic recovery related programs, policies, requirements and 


procedures from state and federal agencies. Research and apply for grants in coordination with other stakeholder groups 
and Recovery team.  


 
Represent the interests of the jurisdictions with grant management, contract development, programs and projects. 


 


Identify policy or program related compliance issues. 
 


Coordinate local efforts to identify and secure funding from state, federal and non-governmental agencies to support local 
recovery efforts. 


 


Make recommendations for program efficiencies and improvements. 
 


Coordinate stakeholder collaboration and engagement. Stakeholders include local government, RE1-J School District, 
Western Colorado University, TAPP, One Valley Leadership Council, local chambers, business sector groups, Community 


Foundation of the Gunnison Valley, vulnerable populations, and others.  
 


Reports to the Director of Community and Economic Development coordinated through Emergency Management Incident 


Command.  
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Produces monthly reports for the County Manager and State and Federal Agencies. 
 


Respond to and resolve inquiries and complaints from the public.  Maintain effective and efficient public relations when 
dealing with citizens and other agencies. 


 


DESIRED MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 
 


Knowledge, Skills and Abilities: 
Must have proven Project Management skills. 


 
Develop and maintain a complete understanding of all applicable economic programs, policies and requirements to meet 


regulations of each. 


 
Successful fundraising through grant research and application and collaboration with other stakeholders.  


 
Excellent oral and written communication skills.  Strong critical thinking and conflict resolution abilities. Strong 


collaborative facilitation and engagement skills. Ability to work with a variety of interested parties with diverse skills sets 


and interests.  
 


Ability to learn and apply policy to specific circumstances, provide administrative and clerical support of project related 
activities. 


 
Must be organized and be able to handle multiple tasks.  Must be able to work in a fast-paced environment. 


 


Must be available for overnight travel and must possess a valid driver’s license.  Work is subject to after-hours meetings. 
 


Training/Education: 
Minimum of Bachelor’s Degree required.  Project Management Professional (PMP) certification is a plus. 


 


Computer applications for word processing, information storage and retrieval, spreadsheets, publishing, communications, 
scheduling and presentations. 


 
WORKING CONDITIONS 


Work may be performed virtually or in an office setting, but also requires travel to Gunnison County when public health orders 
allow for it, and it is safe to travel. 


 


PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
This position requires that the person be able to walk distances over varied terrain. Also requires sitting and driving for 


extended periods.     
 


SELECTION GUIDELINES  


Formal application, rating of education and experience; oral interview and reference checks. The duties listed above are 
intended only as illustrations of the various types of work that may be performed. Other duties may be assigned. The 


omission of specific statements of duties does not exclude them from the position if the work is similar, related or a 
logical assignment to the position. 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN TO THE HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE 


 
 


I _____________________________________ acknowledge that I have received a copy of the current job description for 


the position of Temporary Disaster Recovery Coordinator with Gunnison County.  I understand the job description does not 
constitute an employment agreement between Gunnison County and myself and is subject to change by the County in its 


sole discretion. 
 


 
 


______________________________________     


Signature 
 


 
______________________________________    


Date 


 


 







 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


U.S. Department of Homeland Security 


Washington, DC 20472 
 


August 3, 2020 


 


 


MEMORANDUM FOR: All FEMA Regional Administrators 


All FEMA Deputy Regional Administrators 


All FEMA Regional Grant Division Directors  


All FEMA Grant Programs Directorate Points of Contact 


All FEMA Office of Response and Recovery Points of Contact 


All Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration Points of 


Contact 


All National Preparedness Directorate Points of Contact 


All Tribal Nation Points of Contact 


 


FROM:   Christopher Logan 


Assistant Administrator (Acting) 


Grant Programs Directorate 


  


SUBJECT:  Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered 


Telecommunications Equipment or Services (Interim) 


 


 
 
The purpose of this memorandum is to inform recipients and subrecipients of U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security (DHS)/ Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) federal financial 
assistance of the prohibitions described in section 889(b)(1) of the John S. McCain National 
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (FY 2019 NDAA), Pub. L. No. 115-232 (2018).  
Beginning August 13, 2020, the statute—as it applies to FEMA recipients, subrecipients, and 
their contractors and subcontractors—prohibits obligating or expending federal award funds on 
certain telecommunications products and contracting with certain entities for national security 


reasons. FEMA will issue additional guidance in a forthcoming Interim Policy.  
 


Effective August 13, 2020, FEMA recipients and subrecipients may not use any FEMA funds 


under open or new awards to:  


 


i. Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered 


telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of 


any system, or as critical technology of any system; 


 


ii. Enter into, extend, or renew a contract to procure or obtain any equipment, system, or 


service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial 


or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system; or 



https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/5515/text?format=txt

https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/5515/text?format=txt
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Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services 


(Interim) 
 


 


 


 


iii. Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered 


telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of 


any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. 


 


Replacement Equipment and Services 


FEMA grant funding may be permitted to procure replacement equipment and services impacted 


by this prohibition. Recipients and subrecipients should refer to applicable program guidance or 


contact the applicable program office to determine if replacement equipment or services is 


eligible under that program. 


 


Definitions 


Per section 889(f)(2)-(3) of the FY 2019 NDAA, covered telecommunications equipment or 


services means: 


 


i. Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE 


Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities); 


 


ii. For the purpose of public safety, security of Government facilities, physical security 


surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video 


surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications 


Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology 


Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities); 


 


iii. Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using 


such equipment; or 


 


iv. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided 


by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of National 


Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to 


be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the People’s Republic of 


China 
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-___ 


 
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING NOVEMBER 2020 BALLOT QUESTION 7A SEEKING 


VOTER APPROVAL TO INCREASE THE COLORADO RIVER DISTRICT’S TOTAL ANNUAL 
MILL LEVY FROM .252 TO .5 MILLS 


 
WHEREAS, the Colorado River District’s mission is to lead in the protection, conservation, 


use and development of the water resources of the Colorado River Basin and to safeguard for 
Colorado all waters of the Colorado River to which the State is entitled; and 


WHEREAS, decreased revenues, the Gallagher Amendment and the spending/revenue 
TABOR cap have already resulted in a 15% reduction in the District’s staff and across-the-board 
cutbacks; and 


WHEREAS, further cutbacks will damage the District’s ability to protect, develop and conserve 
the waters of the Colorado River and its tributaries and to protect Colorado’s entitlement to the 
Colorado River; and 


WHEREAS, increasing the District’s total mill levy from .252 to .5 mills would result in a 
projected increase in annual tax revenue of approximately $4.9M; and 


WHEREAS, this projected increase in revenue would have the median home in the District 
paying just $6.34 per year in additional taxes to support this much needed revenue for the District; 
and 


WHEREAS, the District has a detailed plan for the use of this annual $4.9M increase, which 
includes approximately $4.2M dedicated to partnerships with water users and communities within 
the District on projects identified as priorities by local communities and Basin Roundtables, with 
the remaining funds being utilized to repair the District’s internal financial structural deficit caused 
by the issues indicated above.   


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado supports the passage of November 2020 Ballot Question 7A. 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner _____________________________, seconded by 
Commissioner ___________________________, and adopted this 6th day of October, 2020. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 
______________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
______________________________ 
Liz Smith, Commissioner 
 
 
______________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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I. Introduction  
 
Fiscal year 2021 represents the nineteenth year of development of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for 
Gunnison County.  The purpose of this program is to identify the capital needs of the County for the next 
five years.  This will allow the Board of Gunnison County Commissioners to make informed decisions 
regarding the allocation of sales tax revenue as well as whether any debt should be incurred to finance a 
particular project.  The Capital Improvement Plan includes recommended projects to be funded during fiscal 
year 2021 and the identification of projects, cost, and recommended year to implement for 2022 through 
2025.  In subsequent years the Capital Improvement Plan will be revised in order to: 1) review the projects 
which were recommended during the previous year's process in order to determine the accuracy of the cost 
data, current need for the project, and the relative importance in relationship to other projects; and 2) the 
recommendation and assessment of need for other projects which currently do not appear in the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  
  
The process used for prioritizing projects is fully described later.  The prioritization process includes an 
attempt to establish realistic capital spending levels for each project in order to aid in identifying when 
funding can occur. In effect, each project has been prioritized through the established weighting system.  In 
some cases a lower priority project is scheduled for funding earlier than a higher priority project because 
of projected funding limitations or the existence of a non-competing, alternative funding source. 
  
The following narrative describes the intent of the Capital Improvement Plan. 


 
II. Purpose  


  
The purpose of the program is to establish a five (5) year Capital Improvement Plan for 2020-2024 in order 
to establish a logical implementation process.  The central goals are:  
  
 to ease the review of the annual capital budget through a uniform process;  
 to broaden public participation in the budget process by providing documentation and scheduling 


hearings early in the process; 
 to link capital budgets with adopted policies and plans; 
 to link capital expenditures with operation budgets; 
 to increase coordination between departments, agencies and other political jurisdictions; and 
 to research alternative means of financing projects.  


 
III.  Process  


A. General Discussion  
  
The capital improvement process provides for the identification, reviewing, planning and budgeting of 
capital expenditures.  
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All requests for capital improvements are evaluated to aid the Board of County Commissioners in selecting 
the projects to be funded.  Evaluation is based on a point system, which requires the department head to 
judge how well the project in question satisfies each of several criteria as well as develop an expenditure 
ceiling parameter for each of the respective years.  The process is designed to organize and present requests 
in such a manner that management and the Commissioners have the information essential to effective 
decision-making.  However, the system is not intended to provide an absolute ranking of projects based 
solely on the numerical scores.  A difference of a few points between total scores of projects is not significant 
in determining priority.  For example, if a project were urgently required in order to replace an existing 
dilapidated facility, it would probably be scheduled for early funding regardless of its score on other criteria.  
Also, there is a question which asks the evaluator's overall personal judgment of projects' priority, and this 
helps to identify which proposals are considered most important.  
  
This prioritization process represents two distinct elements: internally (within the department) and 
countywide.  If the department's request only includes capital expenditures which are proposed to be funded 
out of its own resources or non-tax revenue generated by that department, the projects are prioritized within 
that department for inclusion within the plan.  Examples are: Landfill, Airport Fund, Road and Bridge Fund, 
etc.  However, if the request is outside of the department’s ability to generate revenue, e.g., a request for 
assistance from Sales Tax revenue or a bond issue, then the project would compete for funding on a 
countywide basis.  A more detailed discussion of the project ranking method is found in the section entitled 
"Method for Prioritizing Projects".  
 
The Capital Improvement Plan is presented annually to the Gunnison Board of County Commissioners.  
The first year of the package is referred to as the Capital Improvement Budget and is a list of projects for 
recommended implementation during the next fiscal year, while the subsequent four-year period is referred 
to as the Capital Improvement Plan, which will be approved by the Board of County Commissioners in 
concept only.  By adopting a CIP, the County adopts a statement of intent, not an appropriation of funding 
for projects contained within the plan.  The CIP lists are updated annually as new needs become known and 
as priorities are changed.  Therefore, it is entirely possible that a project with a low priority will remain in 
the Capital Improvement Plan longer than four years, as more important projects appear and move ahead 
for quick implementation.  On the other hand, a project may be implemented sooner than originally planned 
due to changing priorities or funding availability.  
  


B. Definitions  
  
For the purposes of this process, capital is defined as follows: items that have a single acquisition cost of 
$10,000 or more and a usable life of five (5) or more years.  Basically, this implies that those items that can 
be clearly classified as major improvements, rather than routine maintenance or equipment replacement, are 
defined as capital for the purposes of this program.  
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C. Annual Review  
  
The Capital Improvement Plan will be considered annually and updated to add another year of projects.  
This process will identify the Capital Budget (first year projects) as well as projects to be implemented in 
the four subsequent years of the program in order of priority.  The annual review procedure is as follows:  
 
   Second Quarter  
 Review by department heads and submittal of new projects 
 County Commissioners assess criteria and weighing system, assess new projects, amend the CIP 


and assign final project ranks  
 
  Third Quarter 
 Final adoption  


  


D. Responsibilities for Plan Development  
  
The responsibilities outlined below indicate the process for development of the 2020-2024 CIP to the point 
of consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.  Before a project reaches the Commissioners, each 
project should be reviewed for financial feasibility, conformance to established plans, response to public 
need, engineering feasibility, and environmental impact, where appropriate.  
  
  Department Heads  
  
 Prepare project by project recommendations  


 
 Provide all necessary supporting data (project sheets, maps, environmental data forms, fiscal notes, 


schedules, etc.) 
 
 Review and comment on proposed recommendations before forwarding to the Finance Program 


 
Facilities Maintenance  


 
 Comment on feasibility and prepare cost estimates on all architectural projects  


 
  Public Works  
 
 Review feasibility and cost estimates of all proposed civil engineering-type projects, including 


preparatory studies where appropriate  
 
  Finance Program and County Manager 
 
 Assist project sponsor in estimating costs for proposed projects  
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 Prepare revenue forecasts  
 
 Prepare fund summaries  


 
 Provide overall coordination for development of the CIP  


 
 Provide copies of project data sheets and fiscal notes to staff for comments  


 
 Compile departmental requests and staff comments  


 
 Review financial data and prepare proposed plans for financing the CIP  


 
 Review priorities and staff input and recommended additions, adjustments, or deletions  


 
 Following department head review of the draft CIP, prepare document for forwarding to the Board 


of County Commissioners   
 


E. Method for Prioritizing Projects  
  


 Step 1: The department heads rate the capital projects according to the established criteria.  All 
departments use the same criteria.  


  
 Step 2: The establishment of the importance of one criterion over another by assigning the highest 
numerical score to the highest ranked criteria.  This is called the weight factor.  


 
 Step 3:  For the first seven criteria, each criterion’s raw score as submitted by the department heads 
is multiplied by that criterion’s weight factor to establish a weighted score. 


  
 Step 4:  The weighted scores for each criterion are added to establish a total weighted score. 
 
 Step 5:  If a project meets any of the final five criteria including legal requirements, safety 
improvements, relation to existing Commissioner priorities, contract obligations or extreme 
urgency, that project’s total weighted score is increased by the percentage (amplification factor) of 
each of the final five criteria.  The resulting total amplified score will help determine the relative 
importance of one project over another in a systematic way.  The weight and amplification factors 
both serve to broaden the range of total scores and prioritize the criteria themselves.  The highest 
possible total score is 115. 


 
 Step 6: Examine locations, scheduling and funding of projects to coordinate financing and/or 
construction.  


 
The result of this process can be found on the Project Prioritization Worksheets in the Tables section of this 
document. 
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F. Rationale for Weight Factor Determination  
  
The weighted score is assigned to each criterion with a method used by the U.S. Forest Service, which 
essentially measures each criterion against every other criterion.  When one criterion is more important than 
another it is assigned a point.  The criteria with the most points are given the highest weight.  See the table 
and the following discussion by which the criteria were given a weight score. 
 


  Project Criteria Weight Factors: 
 


# Criteria Weight 
Factor 


1 Does the project meet a need with which a maximum number of citizens 
can identify? 


6 


2 Does the project result in maximum benefit to the community from the 
investment dollar? 


5 


3 Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less pay back 
on the investment dollar? 


4 


4 Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its 
success of maximum effectiveness? 


3 


5 Does the project improve or expand upon existing County services where 
such services are recognized and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 


6 Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs? 2 
7 Has the project been requested previously? 1 


 
Each criterion is compared to all criteria below: 
 


1/2-7: As with all levels of government, meeting a need with the tax dollar with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify is more important than all other criteria.  (Criterion 1 takes 
priority over all others) 


 
2/3: The cost/benefit ratio is more inclusive and more tangible than is short-term pay back and 


whether the project conserves energy.  (Criterion 2 takes priority over 3) 
 
2/4: The cost/benefit ratio is a more inclusive measure of success than speedy implementation.  


(Criterion 2 takes priority over 4) 
 
2/5: Whether the project results in maximum benefit to the community from the investment dollar 


is more critical than whether the project expands upon existing services.  (Criterion 2 takes 
priority over 5)  


 
2/6: Maximum benefit to the community is more important than whether the project relates 


specifically to other programs. (Criterion 2 takes priority over 6) 
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2/7: The benefit per dollar is more important than when the project was previously requested.  
(Criterion 2 takes priority over 7) 


 
3/4: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than speedy implementation 


to assure success.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 4) 
 
3/5: Energy conservation and/or payback on the investment are more important than whether the 


project will result in an expansion or improvement of services.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 
5) 


 
3/6: Short-term payback and whether the project conserves energy are more critical than how the 


project relates to other programs.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 6) 
 
3/7: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than how many times the 


project has been requested previously. (Criterion 3 takes priority over 7) 
 
4/5: Speedy implementation is as important as improving services.  (Criterion 4 and 5 will be rated 


equally) 
 
4/6: Coordination of programs is less important than speedy implementation.  (Criterion 4 takes 


priority over 6) 
 
4/7: Speedy implementation is more important than when the project was previously requested.  


(Criterion 4 takes priority over 7) 
 
5/6: Improvement or expansion of a service is more important than whether the project relates to 


other programs. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 6) 
 
5/7: Improvement or expansion of existing services is more important than how many times the 


project has been requested. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 7) 
 
6/7:  Public recognition of improved or enhanced service is more important than whether the project 


was previously requested. (Criterion 6 takes priority over 7) 
 


G. Rationale for Score Amplification 
 
After determination of the preliminary score for each project, the score is multiplied by a factor to complete 
the weighting system and establish a total score and final priority.  For instance, if two projects receive the 
same score based on the weighted criteria, a project that is legally required should take precedence over a 
project that is not legally required.  The amplification process accomplishes this goal.  If any of the final 
five criteria questions are checked “yes”, the entire weighted score established using the procedures above 
are “amplified” (this is done by multiplying the weighted score by the amplification rate) as follows: 
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# Criteria Amplification  
Factor 


8 Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or Local legal 
requirements? 


6 


9 Does the project provide for and/or improve public health and/or 
safety? 


5 


10 Does the project directly relate to the Board of County 
Commissioners’ stated strategic priorities? 


4 


11 Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract obligation? 3 
12 Is the project urgently needed? 1 


 
The amplified value for each criterion is added to the weighted score to determine the Total Amplified 
Score.  From this final score, a rank is assigned to determine relative project importance.  


H. Project Criteria 
  


The following are the criteria as stated in the Department Head instruction manual:  
  
1.   Does the project meet a need which a maximum number of citizens can identify? Many services or 


facilities are requested by individual citizens and citizen's groups.  Have requests for the project 
been made at public hearings or forums or before the County Commissioners? Has the need to be 
filled by the project been the subject of frequent citizens’ complaints?  Tax dollars should always 
be used with an awareness of those citizen desires in mind.  


  
2.   Does the project result in maximum benefit to the Community from the investment dollar?  This 


criterion is particularly important during periods of high inflation.  Buying land now for future 
projects, for example, can result in overall savings.  This criterion also applies to the replacement or 
renovation of obsolete and inefficient facilities which will result in substantial improvement in 
services to the public at the least possible cost.  This criterion should be applied to all projects.   


 
3.  Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its success or maximum 


effectiveness?  There may be a time limitation on providing a local funding share in order to receive 
a State or Federal grant.  There may be other reasons why time is of the essence in the success or 
failure of a project.  If the time factor is critical, explain why.  


  
4.    Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less payback on the investment dollar?  


Energy improvement projects are becoming increasingly more important.  Often, these projects can 
be justified in terms of dollar savings.  This can be expressed in real dollar savings, reduced 
maintenance costs, or in man-hour savings.  


   
5.  Does the project improve or expand upon existing County Services where such services are 


recognized and accepted as necessary and effective?  This criterion can apply to new methods of 
improving existing services or simply expansion of services in their present format.  
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6.   Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs?  A project that relates to 
other projects or that provides services related to other services should receive a higher rating.  


 
7.  Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State or local legal requirements?  This includes projects 


mandated by Court Order to meet requirements of law or other requirements. 
 


8.  Does the project provide for or improve public health or safety?  This criterion should be answered 
"no" unless public health or safety can be shown to be an urgent or critical factor.  


 
9.  Does the project directly relate to the Board of County Commissioners’ stated strategic priorities?  


Does this project need to take place in order to execute declared strategic results? 
 
10.  Is the project necessary to fulfill a contractual requirement?  This includes Federal or State grants, 


which require local participation. 
  
11.  Is this project urgently required?  Will delay result in curtailment of an essential service?  This 


statement should be checked "yes" only if an emergency is clearly indicated; otherwise, answer 
"no".  If "yes," then a full justification must be given.  


 
  


IV. Program Categories  
  
 A Airport 
 FG Fairgrounds 
 M Miscellaneous 
 PS Public Safety 
 RI Roads Improvements 
 SW Solid Waste 
 T Trails 
 WS Water and Sewer 


 
 


V.   Funding Sources 
 
The proposed funding for the Capital Improvement Plan comes from the following restricted sources, 
among others: 
 


Sales Tax - In 1978, the voters of Gunnison County approved a 1% county sales tax.  The provisions 
of the sales tax resolution approved by the voters directed that one-half (1\2) of the County sales tax 
revenues collected from sales within the boundaries of incorporated municipalities shall be 
distributed to those municipalities.  The funds distributed to Gunnison County must be used solely 
for capital outlay and capital expenditures including, but not limited to, expenditures for the 
purchase of County buildings; the construction, alteration, relocation, and improvement of roads, 
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bridges, and means of public transportation; and the purchase of facilities or equipment necessary 
for the operation of the County. 
 
Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) - The County’s share of lottery proceeds received from the State of 
Colorado and passed through the Gunnison Metropolitan Recreation District are required to be 
deposited in its Conservation Trust Fund and must be expended only for the acquisition, 
development, and maintenance of new conservation sites or for capital improvements or 
maintenance for recreational purposes on any public site. 


 
Road and Bridge Fund - The following is a description of several road and bridge resources that will 
be used to fund roads or trail CIP items: 
 
 The Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF) - Statutorily created in 1953 to account for state highway 


revenue. According to Section 43-4-204, C.R.S., all moneys in the HUTF are appropriated for: 
 


The acquisition of rights-of-way for, and the construction, engineering, safety, 
reconstruction, improvement, repair, maintenance, and administration of, the state 
highway system, the county highway systems, the city street systems, and other 
public roads and highways of the state ... 
 


Since its creation, revenue from motor fuel excise taxes, annual vehicle license and registration 
fees, and passenger-mile taxes on vehicles have been credited to the Fund. Over time, however, 
additional revenue sources, such as court fines from traffic infractions and specialty license 
plate fees, have been statutorily earmarked for the Fund. 


 
 Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) - Federal payments to local governments that help offset 


losses in property taxes due to nontaxable Federal lands within their boundaries. 
 


 Federal Forest Reserve/Secure Rural Schools (Forest Reserve or SRS) - In 1908, Congress 
enacted a law that requires 25% of the revenues derived from the National Forest System to be 
given to counties in which the lands are situated for the equal benefit of public schools and roads. 
These Forest System revenues had been collected primarily from timber sales. As a result of 
timber sales decline, Congress recognized the need to stabilize payment to counties, and on 
October 30, 2000, the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 
(the “SRS Act”), Public Law 106-393, was enacted. 


 
Airport Fund - The following is a description of several airport resources that will be used to fund 
airport CIP items: 
 
 Airport Operation Reserves - The Airport Operations Fund is an enterprise fund.  The fees and 


charges to the airport users are designed to recover the full cost of operating the airport and to 
provide a portion of the resources necessary for the capital improvement and replacement of 
airport assets.  Federal Aviation Administration regulations require that any reserves 
accumulated must be used for airport purposes. 
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 Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) - The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) reviews and 
approves the implementation of this per enplanement fee.  All proceeds received by the airport 
must be used for authorized capital expenditures. 


 
 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Grants/Colorado Division of Aeronautics Grants 


(CDAG) - The proceeds received from these sources are required to be used only for the specific 
capital expenditures identified in the “scope of services” of the grant agreement. 


 
Internal Service Fund I - This fund is used to account for the rental of motor vehicles, heavy 
equipment and to account for the usage of gravel and other materials used in construction and 
maintenance.  The fund charges fees to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the 
purpose of recovering the full cost of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capital 
assets. The reserves accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for 
the acquisition of capital assets for use within this fund. 
 
Internal Service Fund II - This fund is used to account for the rental of technological equipment 
including computer, mapping, telephone, postage, and photocopy equipment.  The fund charges fees 
to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the purpose of recovering the full cost 
of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capitalized assets. The reserves 
accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for the acquisition of 
capital assets for use within this fund. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2021


2022 2023 2024 2025 FUTURE
A-1  Ramp Expansion  9,000,000                      9,000,000                      


A-2  GA Ramp Rehabilitation  1,110,000                      1,110,000                      


A-3  Terminal Rehabilitation  8,000,000                      8,000,000                      7,000,000                      23,000,000                    


A-4  Airport Vehicles  80,000                           80,000                           


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  250,000                         250,000                         


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps  500,000                         500,000                         


M-1  AARF Roof AC  15,000                           15,000                           


M-2  AARF Roofing Replacement  25,000                           25,000                           


M-3  Blackstock Carpet Replacement  45,000                           45,000                           


M-4  Blackstock Security  38,000                           38,000                           


M-5  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  200,000                         24,000                           40,000                           100,000                         364,000                         


M-6  Public Safety Center Cameras  20,000                           20,000                           


M-7  Shady Island River Park  1,541,529                      200,621                         120,000                         1,862,150                      


M-8  Zugelder Library Re-use  65,000                           65,000                           


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  10,000                           140,000                         150,000                         1,700,000                      2,000,000                      


RI-2  CR 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  302,000                         302,000                         


RI-3  Minor Structures Repair or Replacement  85,000                           25,000                           25,000                           25,000                           25,000                           25,000                           210,000                         


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  500,000                         553,929                         553,929                         500,000                         500,000                         2,607,858                      


RI-5  Road Maintenance Equipment  450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         3,150,000                      


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  320,000                         1,080,000                      1,400,000                      


SW-1  Landfill Cell  50,000                           100,000                         100,000                         1,550,000                      1,800,000                      


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  45,000                           45,000                           


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  75,000                           500,000                         925,000                         1,500,000                      


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  1,003,800                      1,003,800                      


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  515,000                         50,000                           550,000                         1,115,000                      


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           210,000                         


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  10,000                           311,797                         321,797                         


WS-3  Water Meter Replacement  90,000                           90,000                           


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media  50,000                           50,000                           


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  20,400                           20,400                           


WS-6  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  20,400                           20,400                           


-                                  


-                                  


-                                  


-                                  


-                                  


-                                  


-                                  


-                                  


3,591,529                     11,659,147                   10,880,929                   11,638,800                   11,690,000                   610,000                         2,150,000                     52,220,405                   TOTALS


TOTAL PROJECT COSTPROJECTNUMBER 2021 CAPITAL BUDGET CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANPRIOR YEAR(S) COSTS
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PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTS
FISCAL YEAR 2021


TOTAL COST
COUNTY OTHER SALES TAX ISF-I ISF-II OTHER


A-1  Ramp Expansion  2024 9,000,000            FAA, CDOT, County, PFC, Private


A-2  GA Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 1,110,000            Federal 90%, State and County 5% each


A-3  Terminal Rehabilitation  Prior-2023 8,000,000            23,000,000         FAA, CARES Act


A-4  Airport Vehicles  2021 80,000                 80,000                 FAA, CARES Act


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2022 250,000               x DOLA grant  


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps  2023 500,000               DOLA grant & possible user fees


M-1  AARF Roof AC  2024 15,000                 Airport operations funding from CARES Act 


M-2  AARF Roofing Replacement  2024 25,000                 Airport operations funding from CARES Act 


M-3  Blackstock Carpet Replacement  2021 45,000                 45,000                 x


M-4  Blackstock Security  2022 38,000                 x Homeland Security Grant


M-5  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2025 200,000               364,000               x DOLA, EIAF grants


M-6  Public Safety Center Cameras  2022 20,000                 x


M-7  Shady Island River Park  Prior - 2022 200,621               1,862,150            x Grant funding 


M-8  Zugelder Library Re-use  2022 65,000                 x Grant funding dependent on use


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  Prior-2022 140,000               2,000,000            Federal, State, County, User Groups


RI-2  CR 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2021 302,000               302,000               x HUTF, PILT


RI-3  Minor Structures Repair or Replacement  Prior-2025 25,000                 210,000               x HUTF, PILT, 


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2024 553,929               2,607,858            x HUTF, PILT, Mineral Leasing


RI-5  Road Maintenance Equipment  Prior-2025 450,000               3,150,000            x x


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2021 80,000                 1,000,000            1,400,000            x Federal Bridge Grant, PILT


SW-1  Landfill Cell  Prior-2024 100,000               1,800,000            Landfill fees, possible financing


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2021 45,000                 45,000                 Landfill fees


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2023 1,500,000            GOCO, CB South POA, Town of CB; 1% for Open Space, Met Rec Dist.


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 1,003,800            x GOCO-CFL/FHWA CDOT, City of Gunnison


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2022 50,000                 1,115,000            GOCO Grant, Town of CB, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 1% for Open Space


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2025 35,000                 210,000               Dos Rios Sewer Capital Reserve or User Fees


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Prior-2021 311,797               321,797               DOLA, Colo. Dept. of Public Health & Env., USDA Grant/Loan


WS-3  Water Meter Replacement  2024 90,000                 Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media  2023 50,000                 Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2021 20,400                 20,400                 Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


WS-6  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2021 20,400                 20,400                 Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


2,378,526           9,280,621           52,220,405         TOTALS


PROJECTNUMBER RECOMMENDED FUNDING SOURCE(S)YEARS 2021 COST
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1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 5 4 3 2 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


A-1  Ramp Expansion  2024 3  3  3  1  3  4  48 x  50 24


A-2  GA Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 2  3  2  2  3  3  41 x  x  44 29


A-3  Terminal Rehabilitation  Prior-2023 4  4  4  3  3  3  63 x  x  x  70 3


A-4  Airport Vehicles  2021 3  2  1  3  2  2  38 x  x  42 30


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2022 4  4  2  4  4  4  62 x  x  x  70 3


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps  2023 3  3  3  1  4  1  47 x  49 25


M-1  AARF Roof AC  2024 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 25


M-2  AARF Roofing Replacement  2024 3  4  1  4  4  3  53 53 21


M-3  Blackstock Carpet Replacement  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 25


M-4  Blackstock Security  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 22


M-5  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2025 4  4  4  3  3  3  63 x  66 6


M-6  Public Safety Center Cameras  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 22


M-7  Shady Island River Park  Prior- 2022 4  4  1  4  4  3  58 x  x  63 10


M-8  Zugelder Library Re-use  2022 3  3  3  1  1  1  41 41 31


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  Prior-2022 4  3  2  3  4  4  56 x  x  61 13


RI-2  CR 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2021 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  60 16


RI-3  Minor Structures Repair or Replacement  Prior-2025 3  3  2  4  4  4  53 x  x  x  59 18


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2024 4  4  3  4  4  4  65 x  x  x  72 2


RI-5  Road Maintenance Equipment  Prior-2025 4  4  4  4  4  4  68 x  x  x  x  77 1


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2021 4  4  2  2  4  4  58 x  x  x  66 6


SW-1  Landfill Cell  Prior-2024 4  4  2  3  4  4  60 x  x  x  69 5


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2021 4  3  3  3  3  3  56 x  x  x  63 10


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2023 4  3  3  3  4  4  59 x  x  x  65 8


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 4  3  4  2  4  4  60 x  x  64 9


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2022 4  3  1  4  3  3  52 x  x  x  60 16


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2025 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  61 13


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Prior-2021 3  2  1  3  3  3  41 x  x  x  45 28


WS-3  Water Meter Replacement  2024 4  4  2  3  4  4  60 x  61 13


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  57 x  x  63 10


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2021 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 19


WS-6  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2021 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 19
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1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 5 4 3 2 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance Equipment  Prior-2025 4  4  4  4  4  4  68 x  x  x  x  77 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2024 4  4  3  4  4  4  65 x  x  x  72 2


A-3  Terminal Rehabilitation  Prior-2023 4  4  4  3  3  3  63 x  x  x  70 3


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2022 4  4  2  4  4  4  62 x  x  x  70 3


SW-1  Landfill Cell  Prior-2024 4  4  2  3  4  4  60 x  x  x  69 5


M-5  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2025 4  4  4  3  3  3  63 x  66 6


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2021 4  4  2  2  4  4  58 x  x  x  66 6


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2023 4  3  3  3  4  4  59 x  x  x  65 8


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 4  3  4  2  4  4  60 x  x  64 9


M-7  Shady Island River Park  Prior- 2022 4  4  1  4  4  3  58 x  x  63 10


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2021 4  3  3  3  3  3  56 x  x  x  63 10


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  57 x  x  63 10


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  Prior-2022 4  3  2  3  4  4  56 x  x  61 13


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2025 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  61 13


WS-3  Water Meter Replacement  2024 4  4  2  3  4  4  60 x  61 13


RI-2  CR 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2021 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  60 16


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2022 4  3  1  4  3  3  52 x  x  x  60 16


RI-3  Minor Structures Repair or Replacement  Prior-2025 3  3  2  4  4  4  53 x  x  x  59 18


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2021 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 19


WS-6  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2021 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 19


M-2  AARF Roofing Replacement  2024 3  4  1  4  4  3  53 53 21


M-4  Blackstock Security  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 22


M-6  Public Safety Center Cameras  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 22


A-1  Ramp Expansion  2024 3  3  3  1  3  4  48 x  50 24


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps  2023 3  3  3  1  4  1  47 x  49 25


M-1  AARF Roof AC  2024 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 25


M-3  Blackstock Carpet Replacement  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 25


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Prior-2021 3  2  1  3  3  3  41 x  x  x  45 28


A-2  GA Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 2  3  2  2  3  3  41 x  x  44 29


A-4  Airport Vehicles  2021 3  2  1  3  2  2  38 x  x  42 30


M-8  Zugelder Library Re-use  2022 3  3  3  1  1  1  41 41 31
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1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 5 4 3 2 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance Equipment  Prior-2025 4  4  4  4  4  4  68 x  x  x  x  77 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2024 4  4  3  4  4  4  65 x  x  x  72 2


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2022 4  4  2  4  4  4  62 x  x  x  70 3


M-5  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2025 4  4  4  3  3  3  63 x  66 6


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2021 4  4  2  2  4  4  58 x  x  x  66 6


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2023 4  3  3  3  4  4  59 x  x  x  65 8


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 4  3  4  2  4  4  60 x  x  64 9


M-7  Shady Island River Park  Prior- 2022 4  4  1  4  4  3  58 x  x  63 10


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  Prior-2022 4  3  2  3  4  4  56 x  x  61 13


RI-2  CR 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2021 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  60 16


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2022 4  3  1  4  3  3  52 x  x  x  60 16


RI-3  Minor Structures Repair or Replacement  Prior-2025 3  3  2  4  4  4  53 x  x  x  59 18


M-4  Blackstock Security  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 22


M-6  Public Safety Center Cameras  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 22


M-3  Blackstock Carpet Replacement  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 25


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Prior-2021 3  2  1  3  3  3  41 x  x  x  45 27


M-8  Zugelder Library Re-use  2022 3  3  3  1  1  1  41 41 29


A-3  Terminal Rehabilitation  Prior-2023 4  4  4  3  3  3  63 x  x  x  70 3


SW-1  Landfill Cell  Prior-2924 4  4  2  3  4  4  60 x  x  x  69 5


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2021 4  3  3  3  3  3  56 x  x  x  63 10


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  57 x  x  63 10


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2025 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  61 13


WS-3  Water Meter Replacement  2024 4  4  2  3  4  4  60 x  61 13


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2021 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 19


WS-6  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2021 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 19


M-2  AARF Roofing Replacement  2024 3  4  1  4  4  3  53 53 21


A-1  Ramp Expansion  2024 3  3  3  1  3  4  48 x  50 24


M-1  AARF Roof AC  2024 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 25


A-2  GA Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 2  3  2  2  3  3  41 x  x  44 28


STAND-ALONE PROJECTS:


Contract O
bligation


U
rgent Project


Weight Factors Amplification


 Requires Speedy Im
plem


entation


County Service Im
provem


ent


Existing Program
 Relationship


Legally Required


Public Health/Safety


BO
CC Strategic Result


CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CRITERIA
RAN


K BY TO
TAL SCO


RE   


RESTATED PROJECT PRIORITIZATION


Total W
eighted Score


Total Am
plified Score


FISCAL YEAR 2021


M
axim


um
 Citizen Identification


Com
m


unity Cost/Benefit


Energy Conservation/Pay Back
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2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE
Airport 8,080,000       33,190,000     206                 
IT -                   500,000          49                    
Misc 445,621          2,434,150       423                 
Public Safety -                   -                   -                  
Road Improv 2,550,929       9,669,858       395                 
Fairgrounds -                   250,000          70                    
Solid Waste 145,000          1,845,000       132                 
Trails 50,000             3,618,800       189                 
Water/Sewer 387,597          712,597          346                 


11,659,147     52,220,405     1,810              
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AIRPORT (A)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


A-1  Ramp Expansion  2024 9,000,000     50


A-2  GA Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 1,110,000     44


A-3  Terminal Rehabilitation  Prior-2023 8,000,000   23,000,000   70


A-4  Airport Vehicles  2021 80,000        80,000           42


8,080,000   33,190,000   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport GA Ramp Expansion A-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Expand GA Ramp The GA ramp, due to its current layout/configuration, experiences congestion from 


time to time as well as creating aircraft access issues for hangar tenants especially 
during winter months and snow removal efforts.  This is due to the limited ramp 
space available for both aircraft parking and taxi routes to and from hangars.  The 
project will expand the ramp westwards creating separate non-conflicting taxi lanes 
and extra ramp parking.  In addition, there is vacant airport land available for 
corporate type GA development that potentially could attract private investment 
capital. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng.        
2023       
2024 9,000,000  


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost 9,000,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal 3,000,000 
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State 250,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 250,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other 5,500,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 9,000,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA, CDOT, County, PFC, Private       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 50 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport August 7 ,2020 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL:        
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Strategic Plan BOCC C-3 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan, C-3 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport GA Ramp Rehabilitation  A-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Rehabilitation 


Most of the asphalt on the General Aviation Apron is the oldest on the Airport.  This 
apron has been fog coated twice and is largely held together with crack seal which is 
done annually.  The pavement needs repair as water is getting down through the 
cracks and impacting the base layer underneath and further degrading the asphalt.      
This project, originally programmed for 2017, has been moved to 2023 due to the 
runway rehab and airport terminal project having priority.   


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng.    x    
2023 1,110,000 
2024        


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction    x    Total Cost 1,110,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal 1,000,000 
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State 55,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 55,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,110,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
            


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 44 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport August 7, 2020 


 


20







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL:        
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Economic benefit from GA 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 Cost recovery analysis will be required  


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 GA growth and the GA Ramp Expansion 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Sound travel surface important to aircraft and personnel 


safety 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   FBO contract 


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Rehabilitation A-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Terminal Construction Rehab and construction terminal and land side areas. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Undetermined at this time 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 8,000,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 8,000,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2023 7,000,000 
2024        


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost 23,000,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments: Phased contruction 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal 23,000,000 
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County       
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 23,000,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA, CARES ACT       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 70 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport Aug 7, 2020 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL:        
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Solar and parking lot 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?    


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Terminal outdated and inefficient 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?     Improve air service and regional economic health    


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Project identified and funding support from FAA 


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Airport Vehicles A-4  


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Require 2 airport vehicles The airport is in need of 2 new 3/4 ton pick-up vehicles as the existing vehicles have 


in excess of 75,000 miles each.  The flatbed which is used for runway friction 
measuring in winter is used hard and is now becoming expensive to maintain. 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 80,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng.        
2023       
2024        


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost 80,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal 80,000 
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County       
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 80,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA CARES ACT       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 42 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport Aug 7, 2020 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase 80,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 80,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 2       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 Snow removal 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


2       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 2       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   PART 139 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   WINTER CONDITIONS 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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Fairgrounds (FG)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 Cost TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2022 250,000 70


-            250,000       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Fairgrounds Updated and new Sprinkler System FG-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace sprinkler system in the  
Esty room.    Add a new system to 
the rest of the building. New 
systems throughout building will 
have alarms. 


During the COVID 19 period, it has become apparent the need to bring the building 
up to the states regulations in case the building needs to be used as an emergency 
hospital.  
 
 
This Is an updated CIP Request.  Original request in 2019 cycle, 
project was requested for 2024.  The request has been updated to 
2022.  The cost of the added components have been updated. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 250,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost       


2021 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 250,00 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 250,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax, possible DOLA funding       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 70 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles July 27, 2020 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  250,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 250,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements? x  
This project is necessary to meet the state requirements for fire safety.  
The facility needs to have sprinkler available in the entire building. Fire 


alarm pulls and sound alarms need to be installed. 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety? x  The project does improve public health.  To be compliant as 


an auxiliary health site, this project is necessary.   


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?  x       


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?  x       


11. Is the project urgently needed? x  
The project is urgently needed.  There is no predicting the future and if 
this virus will calm down or ramp back up. This project will all also help 


make it more compliant for vaccine clinics 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 


x 4. Urgent 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps  2023 500,000     500,000       49


500,000     500,000       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Information Technology Ortho-Oblique aerial maps for county IT-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Pictometry provides intelligent 
oblique and ortho aerial imagery 
that is measurable.  Oblique 
imagery is taken at a 40 - 45 
degree angle north, south, east 
and west in very high resolution; 
the ortho imagery is collected 
simultaneously. 
 


Internal benefit: 
This product primarily benefits the Assessor’s office in that it allows them to discover, 
assess and measure structures, especially in remote locations, without the need to 
physically travel to the site.  There is a significant cost savings in resources, given 
the size of our county, and the Assessor’s obligation to physically inspect – timely - 
each sales or new construction that occurs.  This product has a level of precision 
that allows the appraisers to conduct an appraisal from their desktop in lieu of 
travelling to the property. 
 
This product is a solution that addresses several trends the Assessor’s office is 
facing: 
 


• An increasing trend by homeowners to gate their properties results in these 
properties being inaccessible.  The locked gate trend poses several 
problems.  The first is the loss of staff resources in driving to the property, 
only to be denied access.  The second is the loss of property tax revenue 
by not being able to appraise the property.  (Please see attached letter from 
Montrose County – within 5 years, they had discovered $500,000 in 
property tax revenue that had previously been omitted from the tax roll.) 


 
Based on reports from other jurisdictions, several other departments benefit from the 
improved aerials.   


• Community Development: Assessing parcel and determining building 
site/location for structures, ISDS, trails and recreation development.  
Discover unpermitted structures, and unpermitted additions/remodels 


• Sheriff: Structure and terrain identification; precise measurement of 
distances between hazard and structures, fire hydants, nearest access, 
escape routes; egress (location of windows, doors) and perimeter issues 
(location of gas tanks, proximity of neighboring structures) when dealing 
with crime or emergency. 


• Emergency Management: fire and flood mitigation and identification of 
access and escape routes, structures within danger zone 


• Public Works: Identifies areas of significant slope and potential land slide 
zones; impediments to creek and river drainages; identify and measure 
private bridges and roads. 


 
Public benefit: 
 
In the event of a disaster, such as wildfire, landslides, dam failure or flooding, an 
immediate fly-over of area (included in price) will showcase changes to land mass, 
river path and structure loss/damage.  Rapid response will aid in FEMA and state 
reporting and funding. 
 
Increases public safety in emergency response calls by allowing responders to 
quickly determine best access routes, especially useful in the backcountry.  All 
emergency vehicles can be outfitted with the product at no extra cost (except the 
hardware), including a full set of maps. 
 
 


5. Site Requirement: 
 
Unlimited licenses.  Tablet, 
Laptop, desktop or similar device 
with map on plugin hard drive.  
Pictometry integrates with existing 
CAMA, GIS and emergency 
software products. 
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7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $0   Year 


2021 0  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 0  


Arc. & Eng.        
2023 500,000 
2024 0  


Acquisition        
2025 00 
Future 
 


0  
Construction        Total Cost $500,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost  Comments: Proposal is for one flight only.  Need for subsequent flights can be determined in future 


years. 
 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State $375,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $125,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $500,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
DOLA grant for 75% of cost.  
Potential offset of county portion 
by organizations wishing to use 
software, est. $25,000 


No additional cost anticipated, other than initial training costs and possibly four external hard drives to 
hold full map set when travelling outside the office. 
Current quote: aerial imagery full county flyover plus software cost $500,000.  Subsequent flyovers of 
improved parcels and rural areas with potential for growth estimated at $132,000 each in three year 
intervals.  Recommended intervals are 2-3 years unless construction growth spikes or slows.  
Payment of each flyover can be spread over the number of years between flyovers. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Assessor 49 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Kristy McFarland 7/6/2020 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $500,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $500,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 All citiznes will be able to access the aerials on our website, 


with much greater definition from that which we have today 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 


3 


The public will have access to all measurement tools – for 
free. Besides being able to accurately measure and identify 


structures, the height of trees, sagebrush, hillsides, 
buildings, streetlights, electric towers, etc. can be accurately 


measured. Distance between objects, measurement of 
bridges, rights of way, wetlands, etc. Identification of illegally 


permitted structures, structures behind locked gates and 
backcountry road use can all be identified. 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 


3 


Montrose County’s ROI was met in year 5, with $500,000 
additional property tax revenue identified.  The cost of 


driving to remote parts of the county is huge in gasoline 
costs, wear and tear on vehicles, and in appraiser travel 


time.  All these could be greatly reduced by identifying and 
measuring structures in the office 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 


1 


No, in fact, it would be best if the BoCC could approve the 
project conditionally, depending on DOLA grant cyle, and 


the inclusion of other organizations.  The commitment of the 
BoCC would provide leverage to bring other partners to the 


table. Ideally it would be approved in 2019 for 
implementation in late 2020 or in 2021  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 
The ortho plus oblique imagery of this project would greatly 
enhance the GIS dept’s services to the public.  The Sheriff’s 
dept, Community Development and Public Works would all 


have improved service capabilities. 
6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 


proposed programs? 1 None that I am aware of. 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Yes.  Fire protection, emergency services, police and sheriff 
departments would have the most accurate on the ground 
information needed to assess a situation.  For example: 
ingress & egress, location of propane tanks and other 


hazards, location of bridges and gates, steepness of terrain 
& accessibility to reach backcountry victims by the most 


expedient route, sites to land a helicopter, etc.  
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9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


The project INDIRECTLY relates to Protecting the 
Environment by reducing vehicle emmissions; by providing 
an useful and advanced online tool to the entire community, 


as well as those outside the community, it supports 
Promoting a Prosperous, Collaborative and Healthy 


Community; and it is the essence of Delivering High Quality 
Services 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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MISCELLANEOUS (M)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


M-1  AARF Roof AC  2024 15,000         49


M-2  AARF Roofing Replacement  2024 25,000         53


M-3  Blackstock Carpet Replacement  2021 45,000        45,000         49


M-4  Blackstock Security  2022 38,000         51


M-5  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2025 200,000      364,000       66


M-6  Public Safety Center Cameras  2022 20,000         51


M-7  Shady Island River Park  Prior-2022 200,621      1,862,150    63


M-8  Zugelder Library Re-use  2022 65,000         41


445,621      2,434,150    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous AARF AC M-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
A/C cooling at the AARF building The A/C unit at the AARF building was installed in 2004 when the building was built. 


The unit has a 20 year expected life and will need to be replaced in 2024 to maintain 
reliable operation. 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng.        
2023       
2024 15,000  


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction     x   Total Cost       


2021 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 15,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 15,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Airport operations funding from 
CARE Act distribution 


No impacts 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 49 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  15,000       
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 15,000       
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Protects the County’s investment in high quality buildings by 


maintaining the facility  
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?  x       


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?  x       


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?  x       


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?  x       


11. Is the project urgently needed?  x       


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous AARF Roofing M-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
The low-slope EDPM roofing on 
the AARF building. 


The low-slope EDPM roofing on the AARF building was installed in 2004 when the 
building was built. It has a 20 year expected life. Planned replacement is for 2024 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng.        
2023       
2024 25,000  


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction     x   Total Cost 25,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 25,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 25,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Airport operations funding from 
CARE Act distribution 


No impacts 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 53 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  25,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 25,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Protects the County’s investment in high quality buildings by 


maintaining the facility  
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Once the roof begins to fail there is risk to causing damage 


to the facility if water leaks 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?  x       


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?  x       


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?  x       


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?  x       


11. Is the project urgently needed?  x       


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Blackstock Carpet M-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Carpet in the Blackstock building. The carpet in the Blackstock building was installed in 2000 when the building was 


renovated. It has far exceeded it's expected life of 12 years but is showing wear, 
does not clean up well, and needs replacement. Replacement should be timed for 
after the HVAC replacement, and lighting upgrade work is completed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 45,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng.        
2023       
2024   


Acquisition        
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction   x      Total Cost       


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 45,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 45,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 45,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales tax No impacts 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 49 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  45,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 45,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Protects the County’s investment in high quality buildings by 


maintaining the facility  
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?  x       


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?  x       


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?  x       


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?  x       


11. Is the project urgently needed?  x       


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Blackstock Safety Improvements M-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Card reader locks and AED’s in 
the Blackstock building as well as 
door and interior space 
modifications. 


Safety in the Blackstock building will be improved through the addition of card reader 
locks that allow the building to be locked down not only at the entry but also at the 
suite level. Windows will be added to or next to suite doors so that doors can remain 
closed and can be locked down instantly while maintaining open offices. Additional 
interior walls will be added in specific locations to create public/ staff meeting spaces 
and an extra level of separation for offices. Counters and rolling fire doors will be 
modified or eliminated, this will also help with HVAC operations.  
AED's will be installed on each floor. 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021   
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 38,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2023  
2024   


Acquisition        
2025  
Future 
 


  
Construction        Total Cost 38,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost  Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 38,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 38,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales tax 
Homeland Security grant   


No impacts 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 51 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  38,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 38,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Maintains a safe and efficient to operation facility  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   This project will create buffer spaces between public and 


staff, add ability to lock down the building, and add AED's 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?    


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Crested Butte Shop Renovation M-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replacement and renovation of 
multiple systems and components 
of the shop. 


The Crested Butte shop was built in 1985, many systems and building components 
are past their expected useful life and some are failing. Replacement and renovation 
of failing components is necessary in order to maintain building and efficient 
operations.  A multi-year approach is recommended starting with the envelope and 
then moving to electrical and mechanical systems including: Roof, Ceiling Insulation, 
Exterior Walls, Garage Doors, Boiler, Slab/ in-floor heat, and Lighting. Improvements 
will lower energy use and extend the useful life of the facility several more decades. 
 
Phase 1: upgrade the envelope including exterior walls and ceiling insulation and 
sealing. 
Phase 2: replace the garage doors. 
Phase 3: repair the exterior siding and re-cover with metal 
Phase 4: replace or repair the interior slab  


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 200,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 24,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2023 40,000 
2024   


Acquisition        
2025 100,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost 364,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 200,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State 164,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 200,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 364,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales tax  
DOLA EIAF grant 


No impacts 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 66 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  364,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 364,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Protects the County’s investment in high quality buildings by 


maintaining the facility  
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?  x        


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?  x        


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results? x   Energy efficiency in County facilities  


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?  x        


11. Is the project urgently needed?  x        


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Detention Cameras at PSC M-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace camera system at Public 
Safety Center. 


The camera system at the PSC has a life-cycle of 10 years. The system is already 
obsolete but is still being maintained. Plan replacement in 2022. 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021   
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 20,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2023  
2024   


Acquisition        
2025  
Future 
 


  
Construction        Total Cost 20,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 20,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 20,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
ISF-2  No impacts 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 51 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  20,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 20,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Maintains a safe and efficient way to operate facility  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Cameras are essential to safe operation of the jail, replacing 
obsolete camera systems prior to failure will ensure safe 


operation and ability to maintain systems 
9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?    


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Shady Island M-7 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Development of a river boat 
launch and park area at the 
Shady Island parcel. 


The current river put-in is on CDOT right of way and is not legal. The County 
purchased the lot in 2017 in order to develop the site into river access and river put 
in. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $1,541,529   Year 


2021 $200,621  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 $120,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 1,862,150 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost  Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State 200,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services       13,000 


County 1,170,540 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs       2,000 


Other 491,610 
E.   Materials & Supplies       5,000 
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,862,150 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       2,000 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
County sales tax 2019-2020 = 
50,540. Adding second restroom 
would be $120,000 additional 


Contract services are cleaning and trash pickup 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities 63 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 9/17/2020 


 


47







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost  1,000,000  
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  694,569  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 167581  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 1,862,150  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 The current river put-in site is acknowledged as insufficient 


and unsafe by users 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4 The community has expressed support for the project 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1 N/A 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 CDOT could close current put-in at their discretion 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 The project formalizes an informal access and provides 
better service to the public 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 This project directly relates to the goals of STOR and aligns 


with OVPP 
 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safe access to the river, replaces a historically less safe 


access 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   C-1 (aligns with STOR goals) 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Zugelder Library Building M-8 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Renovation of Zugelder Library 
building for new uses. 


The library building will be vacated in 2022 and the facility repurposed for a new use. 
The electrical main service and panels need replacement for any new use. The 
furnace is at the end of it’s useful life. The building will need some interior 
reorganization to accommodate whatever new use is decided upon efficiently. 
Electrical work will cost approximately $40,000. The new furnace and AC $10,000. 
Interior reorganization is unknown but budgeted initially at $15,000, costs could vary 
greatly depending on use. 


5. Site Requirement: 
none 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021   
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 65,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2023  
2024   


Acquisition        
2025  
Future 
 


  
Construction        Total Cost 65,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 65,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 65,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales tax 
Grant funding; dependent upon 
new use 


Repair and maintenance costs should be similar to current. Utilities will likely be 
lower but unknown at this time. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities and Grounds 41 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  65,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 65,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Depends on new use  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Will be more efficient with new equipment 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1  


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


1       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?    


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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ROADS IMPROVEMENTS (RI)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  Prior-2022 140,000         2,000,000     61


RI-2  CR 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2021 302,000         302,000         60


RI-3  Minor Structures Repair or Replacement  Prior-2025 25,000           210,000         59


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2024 553,929         2,607,858     72


RI-5  Road Maintenance Equipment  Prior-2025 450,000         3,150,000     77


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2021 1,080,000     1,400,000     66


2,550,929     9,669,858     TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Brush Creek Intersection RI-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improvement and/or 
reconstruction of the intersection 
of Highway 135 and Brush Creek 
Road (County Road #738). 


The Gunnison County Public Works Department has been evaluating County roads, 
bridges, and minor structures and prioritizing needed work on both roads and 
bridges.  Part of the evaluation of work on roads includes needed intersection 
improvements.  In all evaluations we look at current carrying capacity and future 
capacity as we are seeing traffic numbers increase annually. 
 
The current ADT on Brush Creek Road is over 2,000 cars per day.  It provides 
access to two developments, one of which has a golf course.  The other is a large 
platted subdivision with an affordable housing component and an airstrip.  Both 
developments have year-round residents and second homes.  The road also 
provides access to a very popular trail system on the National Forest. 
 
The East River Sanitation District service area identifies 4,000 users at build-out with 
no new growth. 
 
This project is in the very early stages of development and specific cost information 
and project details are not available for this submittal.  This project was submitted to 
CDOT for inclusion and prioritization in the State-wide planning process. 


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 10,000   Year 


2021 140,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 150,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


1,700,000  
Construction ☐ ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 2,000,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 140,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 2,000,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total       
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Federal, State, County, User 
Groups 


The majority of the improvements will be on State Highway 135.  County 
expenditures would be for a wider intersection, but new asphalt would be less 
expensive to maintain than the current chip seal.  Snow removal costs would not 
change.  Debt service depends on financing, CDOT participation, and grants. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 61 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  1,700,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 300,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 2,000,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Transportation infrastructure construction and maintenance. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safety of the motoring public on County roads is the #1 


priority of our department 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


The Board and staff have actively been seeking funding 
sources that will allow us to make the needed infrastructure 


improvements to provide safe travel for residents and 
visitors.   


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Not at this time, but it will become more urgent with growth 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Deck Replacement – CR #10 Bridge RI-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Remove old rusty metal deck and 
replace decking. 


In the summer of 2016 the engineering group hired by CDOT inventoried all 
Gunnison County bridges over 20' in length.  They identify maintenance and safety 
concerns.  The metal deck on the bridge over the Gunnison River on County Road 
#10 needs to be replaced.  It is rusting, causing potential failures and beginning to 
deteriorate other structural members of the bridge. 
 
Since it is a replacement the costs are all for construction.  The road has access on 
each end, so the road can be closed to save traffic control dollars and expedite the 
repair. 


5. Site Requirement: 
At bridge location. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 302,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost       


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 302,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 302,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 302,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes or Sales 
Tax. 


Less maintenance time repairing holes in bridge deck.  This project is not about 
reduction in cost, it is about safety. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 60 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  302,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 302,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Failure to replace would result in a more expensive project 


later. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 The bridge allows residents on the north side to access 
Highway 135 without travelling four extra miles on CR#10. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   At this time no.  In the future the bridge could have load limit 
restrictions. 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safety.  It also serves as a detour route if Highway 135 has 


to be closed between CR #10 and the north City limits. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   A.1 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement RI-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Rehabilitation or replacement of 
minor structures which are 
defined as culverts 54" or bigger 
and structures with a span of less 
than 20'. 


One of our Strategic Business Plan results is the inventory of all minor structures on 
County roads.  In the past we have been reactive to failures.  We are currently trying 
to inventory the structures, prioritize the needs and schedule needed maintenance or 
replacement. 
Repair might be as simple as placing riprap on the inlets, or as complicated as hiring 
a company to line the culverts with a plastic or concrete slip lining. 
The inventory of minor structures is still in progress, but the list of those inventoried 
is available at the Public Works Department. 
 
 


5. Site Requirement: 
The structures are located on 
County roads.  In some cases a 
construction easement may be 
needed for a detour. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 85,000   Year 


2021 25,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 25,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 25,000 
2024 25,000  


Acquisition ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025 25,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☐ Total Cost 210,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 25,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 210,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 210,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes and Sales Tax 


Maintenance/replacement saves money if neglect results in a significant failure and 
higher costs associated with an emergency response and repair. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 59 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  210,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 210,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Yes, it costs less money, and there is a much shorter time 


impact on users to rehabilitate than to replace. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 Better than 10 year payback but no energy impact. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Currently bridges over 20' are inventoried by the State.  This 
expands that program. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


As part of our Strategic Plan we have been inspecting and rating 
minor structures so we can plan for replacement.  Replacing or 


repairing structures before they fail and cause a road to be closed and 
impact residents and emergency service responders is our goal. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   A.1 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   This proposed project could become urgent at any time 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Hard Surfacing RI-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Hard surfacing of approximately 3 
miles of existing gravel roads per 
year.  The list of roads meeting 
paving criteria is on file at the 
Public Works Department. 
 


The Board of County Commissioners adopted a strategic goal to hard surface 14 
miles of county roads by December 31, 2023 to reduce maintenance costs and 
improve the travel experience. 
 
The Public Works Department Strategic Business Plan has a strategic goal to 
maintain roads to the appropriate service level, which results in achieving a second 
goal which is the 75% of County residents rate the quality or ease of use as excellent 
or good. 
 
This request includes not only new hard surfacing, but asphalt overlays on paved 
roads that have lost their road profile due to deferred maintenance. 5. Site Requirement: 


County roads. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 500,000   Year 


2021 553,929  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 553,929  


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 500,000 
2024 500,000  


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☐ Total Cost 2,607,858 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 553,929 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 2,607,858 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 2,607,858 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax, and  
Mineral Leasing.  


It costs approximately $60,000 per mile for mag chloride and gravel replacement.  
The operating budget would be reduced by that amount.  Asphalt maintenance per 
mile the first 5 years would be $1,000 per year or less. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 72 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  2,216,679  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 391,179  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 2,607,858  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Increases customer satisfaction and reduces private vehicle 


maintenance. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 


ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Reduces fuel consumption. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 The more roads deteriorate over time the more expensive 


they are to rebuild/repair. 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Safety for crew and public is improved when a road is paved as it 
reduces time crews are on the road doing maintenance. Reduction of 
hazards; wash boarding, potholes and centerline striping encourage 


drivers to stay in their own lane. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1 & A.3 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Hard surfacing reduces costs, improves user experience, and meets a 
BOCC strategic result. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Maintenance and Snow Removal Equipment RI-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace road maintenance and 
snow removal equipment. 


In prior years rolling stock has not been included in the Capital Improvement 
Program.  However, increased costs of equipment and the increased costs to ISF-1 
for utilities, gas and diesel has decreased the ability of ISF-1 reserves to fund the 
needed equipment, including both new and replacement units.  Experience has 
taught us that if heavy equipment (graders, loaders, backhoes, dozers) are not 
replaced in a timely manner the result is overhaul/replacement of a major 
component.  Many of our dump trucks, which are used for summer maintenance and 
winter plowing, are 15+ years old.  The light duty vehicles in our fleet need to be 
replaced by more fuel-efficient vehicles. 
 
Annual amount would be used to replace a motor grader, loader or backhoe, a truck 
and as many light duty vehicles as budget would allow.  This program has been 
redefined to include the purchase of light duty CNG vehicles whenever possible. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 450,000   Year 


2021 450,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 450,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 450,000 
2024 450,000  


Acquisition ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ 
2025 450,000 
Future 
 


450,000  
Construction ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 3,150,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 450,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 3,150,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 3,150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax, Equipment Usage 
Revenues 


New equipment results in reduced maintenance costs and downtime for all 
departments.  Historical data shows that after 8 years yellow iron has an equipment 
failure which results in a major component rebuild or replacement costing $10,000 - 
$15,000. Light duty unit costs increase as warranties expire. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 77 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 


 


60







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase 3,150,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 3,150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Public Works is one of the most visible departments of any 


County. 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Allowing the fleet to continue to age will only exacerbate the 


problem - CNG vehicles enhance this criteria. 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 New equipment is more energy efficient - DOLA grant 
requires CNG vehicles to be purchased by grant expiration. 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Fleet development / energy conservation / oil & gas 


exploration. 
 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Dependable equipment results in a better response to emergencies 


and snow removal. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1,A.3 and B.3. 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   Contract with DOLA. 


11. Is the project urgently needed?   
If equipment is not replaced regularly the cost of maintenance 
increases and the equipment is down when needed.  This is 


particularly important for snow removal equipment to plow our routes 
before school buses and residents commuting to work are on roads. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 


 


61







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Slate River Bridge Replacement RI-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Study wetland and hydraulic 
issues, design and construct a 
bridge over the Slate River on the 
Gothic Road. 


In 2001, the Gothic Road was widened and paved to meet criteria identified in the 
1998 Gothic Road Corridor Study completed by Transplan Associates, Inc.  The 
bridge crossing the Slate River is structurally deficient which means it meets the 
criteria for funding, but is not unsafe.  It is also functionally obsolete due to width and 
traffic.  Due to the heavy volume of automobile traffic and the number of trucks, 
replacement will require a significant detour structure or use of existing structure if 
the bridge and approaches can be moved upstream.  An application for a Federal 
bridge grant will be submitted this fall (2020) pending availability of 20% match.   
 
Studies and engineering done in 2019 will provide adequate information to determine 
potential right-of-way and easement needs and if the bridge can be rehabilitated and 
widened, or if it must be replaced.  Right-of-way needs to be obtained prior to 
grant/loan submittal. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Right-of-way will be required for a 
detour. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 320,000   Year 


2021 1,080,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 1,400,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 80,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal 1,000,000 
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 400,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,400,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Federal Bridge Grant, Payment in 
Lieu of Taxes and Sales Tax. 


Less maintenance on a new structure. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 66 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost  100,000  
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  1,280,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase 20,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 1,400,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Gothic Road is the busiest road in Gunnison County. 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improves Gothic Road and addresses service level 
concerns. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Transportation infrastructure construction and maintenance. 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   By the time funding is available, this project will be 
necessary. 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   The width of the bridge, combined with the amount of traffic 


causes a potential traffic hazard. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Further development in Mt. Crested Butte has increased the 
urgency. 


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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SOLID WASTE (SW)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


SW-1  Landfill Cell  Prior-2024 100,000     1,800,000    69


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2021 45,000       45,000          63


145,000     1,845,000    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell SW-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Construction of the next cell for 
solid waste disposal. 


The life of the new cell that was opened in 2017 was projected to be 8 to 12 years.  
However, the fact that the valley economy is very busy is reflected in volumes at the 
Landfill.  Also, the amount of demolition/construction debris is filling the new cell 
faster than anticipated.  We are striving to get maximum densities and to remove 
wood and steel from the cell, but we are still ahead of calculated fills.  This project 
will allow us to get ahead of the curve and have the cell ready when needed. 
 
Mattress recycling is also saving space in the cell. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Adjacent to and extension of the 
current cell. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 50,000   Year 


2021 100,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 100,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024 1,550,000  


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☒ ☒ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 1,800,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 100,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services 85,700 2022 
B.   Contract Services             


County 1,800,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,800,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total 85,700       
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Landfill fees and construction 
surcharge.  Possibly a loan will be 
needed. 


As we begin to move into a new cell and are finishing use of the existing cell the 
Landfill will need an additional equipment operator if we are going to continue to be 
a six day per week operation. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 69 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  1,530,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)                     270,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 1,800,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Gunnison, Hinsdale and Saguache Counties use our 


Landfill. 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4 Expansion is much cheaper than constructing a new landfill, 
especially with sage-grouse restrictions. 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Ties to existing landfill and recycling operations. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Ties to existing landfill and recycling operations. 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Serves public health needs. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   CDPHE regulations/not contractual 


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Not at this time, but in the near future. 


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Wind Fencing SW-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Install wind net to prevent blowing 
debris from leaving the site. 


Blowing debris inside the Landfill, and particularly outside the boundaries, has 
always been an issue.  We hoped that moving to the new cell which is a deep hole 
would solve the problem, but it has not.  The wind comes in from the south, swoops 
down through the cell, picks up the loose trash and carries it off-site.  Litter is 
primarily loose paper, plastic bags and small pieces of cardboard.  Six or eight foot 
fences are not high enough to catch the trash.  This submittal is for funding for 
Landfill net fence along the north boundary of the new cell.  It is similar to netting at a 
baseball field, tall with a deflector on the top. 
 
 
This project was submitted for 2018 but was not included in the budget.  There has 
not been funding available, but it continues to be very necessary. It should be a fall 
project in case there is too much snow to install in the spring before the wind starts. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 45,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 45,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 45,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services -5,000       
B.   Contract Services             


County 45,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 45,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total -5,000       
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Landfill Fees Over the past five years we have used our summer temps, Landfill staff, and special 


groups to "pick trash".  With increased volumes our staff's time is better spent 
compacting and covering trash to conserve space and anchor the trash.  Landfill 
staff will be able to clean fence line with a piece of equipment. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Pubic Works Department 63 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  45,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 45,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Users and neighbors. 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Landfill operations. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Landfill operations. 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   CDPHE regulations do not allow blowing trash off Landfill 
site. 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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TRAILS (T)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2023 1,500,000    65


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 1,003,800    64


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2022 50,000        1,115,000    60


50,000        3,618,800    TOTALS


69







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail T-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
The proposed trail would link the 
Town of Crested Butte and 
Crested Butte South. 


Crested Butte South is a large subdivision, comprised of single-family homes and 
multi-family dwellings.  The parents work in the Town of Crested Butte or Gunnison, 
and the children attend school and participate in organized activities in the Town of 
Crested Butte.  There is bus service, but there is currently no safe access for 
pedestrians or bikers to make the commute. 
 
The trail will likely be in County road and/or CDOT right of ways and on easements 
across private land.  It will be maintained in the summer and may be groomed for 
Nordic skiing in the winter.  It will be designed to ultimately be surfaced with concrete 
or asphalt, but will start with an aggregate surface to reduce the cost.  Construction 
will require a trail bridge or approval from CDOT to add a pedestrian lane on their 
highway bridge.  
 
This trail is the #1 priority of the STOR committee.  It is also representative of the 
statewide initiative identified by Governor Hickenlooper to Connect Communities. 
 
 


5. Site Requirement: 
The trail will require CDOT and 
County right-of-way and some 
potential private property 
connections. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 75,000   Year 


2021   
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 500,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 925,000 
2024        


Acquisition ☒ ☐ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☒ ☐ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ Total Cost 1,500,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State 1,200,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 75,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other 225,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,500,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
GOCO, CB South POA, Town of 
Crested Butte, 1% for Open 
Space, Met Rec District 


The trail will need to be maintained and also monitored for types of use and 
compliance with any easement restrictions.  No operations, possible construction 
only. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Gunnison County Public Works 65 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  1,175,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 225,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase 100,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 1,500,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 With increased traffic on State highways and County roads 


the public is recognizing the need for safety 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Construction of a trail would save money currently spent on 


commuting to work and play via car 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Expands existing trail systems at both ends of the valley. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Relates specifically to STOR committee 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Currently there is no safe accommodation for biking or walking into the 
Town of CB.  People must use the shoulders of CR #740 and HW 
#135.  The bridge on CR #740 has a pedestrian path, but the one on 
HW #135 pushes them onto the road with traffic.  In addition, they 
must cross multiple intersections that are unmarked and unsigned.  
The trail would provide a detached route with separation from 
vehicles. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   A.1 


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   To alleviate safety issue mentioned above. 


  Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Gold Basin Detached Trail T-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Extension of a detached trail from 
the City of Gunnison to Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area. 


The purpose of the Gold Basin detached trail project is to provide a 2.6-mile 
detached bike/pedestrian lane to facilitate safe access to the 14,423 acre Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area located on City, County and Bureau of Land Management 
land south of the City of Gunnison.  The Hartman Rocks Recreation Area receives 
approximately 40,000 visits annually and is the location of several biking events that 
have a positive impact on the Gunnison area economy.  The trail will connect to the 
City of Gunnison's trail network that provides access to downtown, local schools and 
recreation facilities as well as Western State Colorado University.  The experience 
for motorists, users recreating in the area and families that want to ride their bikes, 
will be enhanced and significantly safer when they can ride on a detached trail. 
 
This project will be evaluated along with other trail proposals for prioritization. 
 
Next round of Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) funding applications is 
tentatively set for 2022. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 1,003,800 
2024        


Acquisition ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 1,003,800 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 0 Comments: 


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal 986,525 
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 17,275 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,003,800 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
GOCO-CFL/FHWA CDOT - Sales 
Tax - City of Gunnison 


Detached trail would cost a minor amount for maintenance.  The need for repeated 
sweeping of the shoulders on CR #38 would be reduced. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 64 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  853,230  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 146,570  
D.  Permits 4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 1,003,800  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 A detached trail would encourage residents and guests to 


bike or walk to the Hartman's area rather than driving. 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Connects to Hartman Rocks Recreation Area/Base Area 
and City of Gunnison trails. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BLM Recreation Area - Tourism Association promotion of 


mountain biking. 
 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Detached trails enhance safety. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   


Urgent as a result of the public's demand for this trail.  It is a 
component of the City's trail network and would enhance the safety for 
recreationalists/residents currently using Gold Basin Road (one of the 


5 busiest roads in our system) for access to residential areas and 
Hartman Rocks. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 


 


73







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Whitewater Park Improvements T-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improve and add amenities and 
replacement/repair of the second 
structure. 


Improvements to the Gunnison County Whitewater Park are needed both to maintain 
the existing amenities and enhance the experience of park users.  Those 
improvements include placement of boulders for fish habitat, yearly maintenance as 
needed on the structures and potentially paving the access road. 
 
The third feature has been successfully rehabilitated, but the second feature was 
damaged when the third feature quit working.  It has been strengthened but needs 
evaluated and rebuilt. 
 
The second feature was elevated in the fall of 2018.  McLaughlin Whitewater 
recommended total replacement of the structure before it deteriorates any further 
and creates a safety hazard.  It will be re-evaluated in the fall of 2019 to evaluate 
impacts from sustained high flows during snow melt. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site available. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 515,000   Year 


2021 50,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 550,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☒ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 1,115,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 50,000 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State 350,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 739,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other 26,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 1,115,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
GOCO grant, Town of Crested 
Butte, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 
1% for Open Space, etc. 


Part-time personnel currently in place to collect trash and do minor maintenance. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 60 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  1,023,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 88,000  
D.  Permits 4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 1,115,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Reconstruction of the structures is important to mitigate 


safety concerns. 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Economic benefit of recreation and tourism. 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison required construction and 
maintenance of the features. 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Public safety in the river. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison. 


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Reconstruction of the feature, not amenities. 


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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WATER AND SEWER (WS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2021 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2025 35,000       210,000       61


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Prior-2021 311,797    321,797       45


WS-3  Water Meter Replacement  2024 90,000         61


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media  2023 50,000         63


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2021 20,400       20,400         58


WS-6  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2021 20,400       20,400         58


387,597    712,597       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Dos Rios Collection System Improvements WS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Dos Rios Collection System 
improvements to reduce 
infiltration. 


The Dos Rios Collection System is at least 44 years old and needs improvements to 
help reduce infiltration into our collection lines.  This infiltration increases our 
operating costs tremendously.  Especially during the high water run-off and irrigation 
season we see our costs to the City of Gunnison for treatment increase.  Infiltration 
also reduces plant capacity. 
 
As we find manholes that are leaking enough to warrant replacement, bids are 
requested to replace these manholes in the fall or early spring. 
 
Potential repairs which may not significantly reduce project costs, but which 
decrease disturbance and save property restoration costs include slip-lining mains 
and refurbishing manholes. 
 
The money in 2020 will be used to replace the manhole and flow meter at the City of 
Gunnison's Wastewater Treatment.  It can no longer be calibrated annually. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 35,000   Year 


2021 35,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022 35,000  


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 35,000 
2024 35,000  


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025 35,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☒ ☐ Total Cost 210,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 35,000 Comments: 


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 210,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 210,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       3,937.00 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Sewer Capital Reserve 
or User Fees. 


If we reduce infiltration by 35 gallons per minute in a manhole, this would reduce our 
flow by 50,400 gallons per day to the City of Gunnison's Wastewater Treatment 
Plant.  This would equate to 1,562,400 gallons per month and at the current rate per 
thousand gallons charged by the City this would be a savings of $3,937.25/month. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 61 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  178,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 31,500  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 210,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of system users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Project conserves energy at Wastewater Treatment Plant 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Dos Rios Sewer is our largest collection system 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   
Current State regulations require a manhole every 450'-500'.  The 


existing line has thousands of feet with only clean-outs.  We are trying 
to replace 3 manholes a year to be compliant. 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


With only clean-outs in the line we cannot use a sewer camera or jet 
truck.  Installation of manholes will allow increased maintenance and 
ability to respond to a problem which might cause a spill that would 
have to be reported to CDPHE and all downstream domestic water 


distribution facilities. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Gunnison County Somerset Sewer System WS-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improvement to existing system.  
Options currently being evaluated. 


In order for Somerset to continue to be a viable community the sewer system must 
be addressed.  Gunnison County keeps the system on the Project Eligibility list in 
order to keep it grant/loan eligible. 
 
This proposal is only for the upgrade of the County system. 
 
9/16/20 Update: 
This is a revised proposal for upgrading the system on the existing site since it 
appears Oxbow property will not be available.  Logistically it will be more difficult due 
to working in a confined area and causing minimal disruptions to service. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost 10,000   Year 


2021 311,797  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☒ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 321,797 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 311,797 Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 321,797 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other  
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 321,797 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Department of Local Affairs or 
Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment or USDA 
grants and loans. Somerset users. 


Costs are not expected to change. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 45 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 9/15/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  286,797  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) 35,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 321,797  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Limited to Somerset residents - 23 properties. 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 2       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Improves existing service. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 


May relate to water distribution system which might be 
impacted by the sewer installation and improves water 


quality. 
 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   CDPHE 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Water quality. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   According to CDPHE the answer is YES. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Meter Replacement WS-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Water Meters for Dos Rios 
Customers 


Currently Gunnison County uses Badger Water Meters.  The water meters are radio 
meter readings that use a laptop to collect the readings.  The battery life is reported 
as being 20 years.  Currently we are 11 years into the battery life.  National Meter & 
Automation has stopped production on the Orion Water Meter Reading System as 
well as our style of water meters.  The new reading system and water meters are 
referred to as the Badger Meter Beacon Mobile System.  The new system will still 
collect readings from our current meters as the batteries could last as long as 25 
years.  It is possible to leave the current water meters in the homes and just replace 
the water meter dial and install a new radio transmitter to save the cost of replacing 
the entire water meter. 
 
If Gunnison County decides to migrate to a new water meter vendor then the initial 
costs would go up in order to change out all water meters to the new style with the 
new company. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024 90,000  


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 90,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 90,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 90,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water System Users / 
Capital Reserve 


      


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 61 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase 90,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 90,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Dos Rios water users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Billing is based on meter readings, so accuracy is essential 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 Must meet manufacturer support schedule 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Dos Rios Water Treatment and Distribution 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?   Utility Billing Requires Water Usage Data 


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer WTP Filter Media Replacement WS-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Water Treatment Plant filter 
media replacement and clarifier 
bead replacement. 


The water treatment plant filters contain layers of fine sand, gravels, garnets and 
anthracite coal to treat raw river water and create drinkable water.  The clarifier 
contains very small beads and an air diffusion system that needs to be replaced in 
the next five years.  The filter media and clarifiers are now 22+ years old and are still 
in good shape for their age.  However, over time material gets washed out during a 
backwash and the media eventually could fail causing what is called a breakthrough. 
A breakthrough would mean not meeting turbidity standards and would require 
shutting down a filter until the media could be replaced.  Currently we are making 
300 gallons per minute with two filters.  If we were to lose a filter that would reduce 
our production capacity to 150 gallons per minute.  The filters are the same age so if 
we were to lose one filter it would be reasonable that the other filter would not be far 
behind the other in failing. 
 
We need to replace the filters and clarifier media within the next five years. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023 50,000 
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 50,000 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments: 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 50,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 50,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Reserves or User 
Fees. 


This work was planned for 2017, but the bids came in much higher than expected.  
We may be able to split the cost by sampling the media at a cost of $6,000.  The 
sampling would determine whether media replacement is necessary.  This is a 
package deal including acquisition and construction together. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 63 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  50,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 50,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 System User 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Water Treatment & Distribution 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   CDPHE Water Quality Standards 


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Filter media in our plant (over 22 years old) has never been replaced.  
The screens are in good condition, but if they fail Giardia could be 


introduced into the drinking water. There are two filters, if one fails it 
would cut water production from 300 to 150 gallons per minute. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer WTP High Service Pumps WS-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
High Service Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 10 XKH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers finished water to the 
distribution system and to the 
250,000 gallon water storage 
tank. 


There are two high service pumps at the water plant.  They are alternated each 
month so that one pump does not just set idle for years.  This also has helped 
extend the life of the pumps by splitting run times between two pumps.  Normal life 
expectancy of a pump would be 8-10 years.  However, our head pressures are quite 
low and this has extended the life of our pumps tremendously.  Currently our pumps 
are approaching 23 years old.  In the next five years we may need to replace at least 
one of the pumps.  It may be possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, 
however, it would be wise to have the ability to replace a pump with a new pump if 
needed or to have one on hand for immediate service. 
 
Pumps can be pulled and evaluated for wear and necessary repair for $3,000 to 
$5,000.  That may be done if vendor will credit that cost toward repair/replacement. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 20,400  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 20,400 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 20,400 Comments: 


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve None. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 58 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)       20,400  
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 System users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 New pumps are by design more energy efficient. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


We have two high service pumps, both over 20 years old.  These 
pumps push water from the plant into the tanks and into the 


distribution system.  Failure would result in customers in Dos Rios and 
Antelope Hills not having potable water. 


9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2021-2025 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer WTP Intake Pumps WS-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Intake Water Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 8 JOH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers raw water to the filter 
units in order to make finished 
water. 


There are two intake pumps at the water plant.  They are alternated each month so 
that one pump does not just set idle for years.  This also has helped extend the life of 
the pumps by splitting the run times between two pumps.  Normal life expectancy of 
a pump would be 8-10 years.  Currently our pumps are approaching 24 years old.  In 
the next five years we may need to replace at least one of the pumps.  It may be 
possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however it would be wise to have the 
ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2021 20,400  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Future 
2022        


Arc. & Eng. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2023       
2024        


Acquisition ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
2025       
Future 
 


       
Construction ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ Total Cost 20,400 


2021 Proposed 
County Cost 20,400 Comments: 


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2021 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County 20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve None. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 58 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 7/27/20 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)       20,400  
                                                                                                        TOTAL: 20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 All users of the Dos Rios Water System would identify with 


this need. 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a 
ten-year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 New pumps are by design more energy efficient. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
County services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 


 Yes No Comments 
7. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


8. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The plant has two intake pumps that are over 20 years old.  
They pump water from the river into the plant for treatment.  
Failure could result in reduced production of potable water 


to meet the needs of our users. 
9. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


10. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


11. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 


What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recre-


ation Committee (STOR Committee) is a 


community coalition, created by the Gun-


nison County Board of  Commissioners to 


improve and maintain tourism and outdoor 


recreation in a manner that is sustainable 


(environmentally, socially and financially) and 


aligns with our community values.  


Gunnison County  
STOR Committee  
2020 Report 


Gunnison County cherishes its 
sense of  community and place. 


We strive to preserve and 
promote the well-being of  the 


County’s citizens, natural 
environment and rural 


character. We will deliver 
services and set standards that 
reflect our values and preserve 
our unique quality of  life for 
present and future generations 


to enjoy.  


 221 N. Wisconsin St. 


Suite D 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Phone: 970-641-7985 


Email: 


cpagano@gunnisoncounty.org 


GUNNISON  COUNTY  
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The Gunnison County Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation (STOR) Com-


mittee was established by the Board of Commissioners in December 2017. The 


Committee includes representation of 22 members that represent a wide array of 


community stakeholders. The Committee has been meeting monthly for the past 


three years and in that time has accomplished significant goals that will have long 


term benefits for Gunnison County, our natural resources, and our recreation expe-


rience.  


 


The Committee initially set forth four overall goals for their work: 


1. Ensure the Valley’s tourism sector of the economy is resilient, vibrant, and sup-


ports our community values.  


2. Foster a resident and visitor culture that demonstrates respect for our commu-


nity, culture, and environmental stewardship.  


3. Support collaboration between federal land agen-


cies, local government, nonprofit and user groups to 


improve management of recreation and natural re-


sources. 


4. Be proactive in management of private and public 


natural and recreation assets to minimize degrada-


tion and enhance quality. 


 


For each of these goal areas the Committee identified 


specific actions, strategies and results to achieve the 


goals.  


STOR COMMITTEE REPORT 
 


Our community is an increasingly popular destination 


for visitors and residents to camp, recreate and enjoy 


our public lands.  


Gunnison Valley 
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Gunnison Stewardship Fund. The Gunnison Stewardship Fund was estab-


lished in 2018, in partnership with the National Forest Foundation. While the Na-


tional Forest Foundation has long had partnerships with ski resorts for the Ski 


Conservation Fund, the Gunnison Stewardship Fund is the first of its kind in the 


country. The fund is based on partnerships with outfitters, guides, and others in 


Gunnison County. This fund is generated through the voluntary contributions of 


partner organizations who have either made a specific financial commitment or 


have included a voluntary donation added to their guest receipts (i.e. $1/receipt). 


Partners included below pooled funds through Gunnison Fund for our community. 


 


 


GUNNISON COUNTY 
STOR COMMITTEE 2020 REPORT 


 


STOR Committee Significant Achievements 
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Since the partnership began, the Fund has collected approximately $200,000 in 
business and local government contributions. Funded Grants: The funding raised 
by Fund participants was leveraged by NFF matching funds making possible 
unique work benefiting the Gunnison Ranger District and adjacent public lands, 
and employing and involving local and regional individuals. 
 
Results of 2018 and 2019 Projects:  
 70.8 Miles of Trail Improved 
 1,498 Pounds of Trash Removed 
 1,450 Volunteer Hours 
 54 Illegal Campsites Obliterated 
 2 Trailhead Toilets Installed 
 
For 2020, just over $104,000 was allocated by the 
Fund’s partners to implement five priority projects: 
 
Crested Butte Conservation Corps, a program of the Crest-
ed Butte Mountain Bike Alliance will work alongside the Forest Service, Gunnison 
Ranger District to provide a robust field presence across Gunnison Ranger District 
lands from May through October. The Corps will mitigate resource damage, com-
plete regular trail maintenance, educate users, and reduce impacts to Gunnison Val-
ley public lands.  
 
Gunnison Trails’ Professional Trail Crew will maintain and increase access to Gun-
nison basin trails on Bureau of Land Management and National Forest System 
lands, and will also collect seeds of native shrub and grass species for revegetation 
and habitat improvement.  
 
Gunnison County will begin construction of Shady Island River Park, a river park 


and river access area that will include nineteen campsites, a camp host, picnic shel-


ters and tables, restrooms, trails, fishing access, kids nature play areas, and a boat 


staging area. The facility will serve residents and visitors of the Gunnison Valley.  


GUNNISON COUNTY 
STOR COMMITTEE 2020 REPORT 


 


Gunnison Stewardship Fund 
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Crested Butte Land Trust will implement the Gunsight to Oh-Be-Joyful Connector 
Trail- Community Construction Project to connect the Lower Loops to the Oh-Be-
Joyful (OBJ) Campground/ Recreation Area by constructing a roughly 0.75-mile 
non-motorized, natural surface connector trail to link the Land Trust’s Gunsight 
Bridge trailhead with the BLM’s OBJ Campground. With the construction of this 
connector trail, the Raggeds Wilderness, managed by the Forest Service would be 
accessible via non-motorized natural surface trails from Crested Butte.   
 
The Coal Creek Watershed Coalition will coordinate with the Gunnison Ranger 
District to install a permanent vault toilet on Forest Service land in Washington 
Gulch. The toilet was donated by the Town of Crested Butte and will be refur-
bished and installed with support from the 
Stewardship Fund.  
 


 


GUNNISON COUNTY 
STOR COMMITTEE 2020 REPORT 


 


Gunnison Stewardship Fund 
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GOCO Stewardship Impact Grant $350,000 


In 2019 Gunnison County and the STOR Committee were awarded a $350,000 
Stewardship Impact grant from GOCO—the largest amount awarded to any of the 
recipients. Matching funds and in-kind work from STOR Committee members in-
clude an additional $100,000+ in funding. Since the award of the grant multiple pro-
jects and programs have been funded: 
 
 The Stewardship Coordinator position held by Joe Lavorini. The Coordinator po-


sition also included funding support from the National Forest Foundation. 
 
 In collaboration with the US Forest Service and Crested Butte Conservation 


Corps, funds are being utilized to establish designated dispersed campsites in the 
north valley. This designation will reduce the negative impacts of dispersed 
camping on the landscape, vegetation, and waterways. Work is expected to be 
completed by 2022.  


 
 Support of the planning, design, and implementation of trailhead infrastructure in 


the Slate River and Peanut Lake recreation areas outside of Crested Butte.  
 
 Funding for the STOR Corps which kicked off in July 2020. This crew of ten in-


dividuals worked for twelve weeks on stewardship and outreach projects through-
out Gunnison County.  


 
Additional projects are expected for 2021 and 2022 as prioritized and recommended 


by the STOR Committee.  
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GOCO Resilient Communities Grant $450,000 


In September 2020 Gunnison County was awarded a $450,000 GOCO Resilient 
Communities grant—the largest award given to any of the recipients this year.  


Funding from this grant will be used to support the development of the Shady Is-
land River Park, 2021 STOR Corps, winter access and outreach, Slate River trail-
head improvements, and additional bathrooms at busy trailheads.  


The STOR Committee came together to present 
a compelling application demonstrating the im-
pacts of COVID-19 on our community and 
how the proposed programs and activities. 


 


Total Outside Funding 


In less than three years the STOR Committee has brought in over $1.1 million in out-


side funds to be used for on the ground project in Gunnison County!  


Additionally, local partners have contributed approximately $400,000 in funds to 
support stewardship, maintenance, and restoration of our public and conserved lands 
in the County.  


This is an incredible accomplishment in a short amount of time and demonstrates 
that collaboration, cooperation, and strategic planning yield big results. 
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STOR Corps 


In June 2020 the Board of County Commissioners gave the green light to create the 
STOR Corps, a conservation corps dedicated to work in Gunnison County promot-
ing stewardship. With the support of the National Forest Foundation, the Tourism 
and Prosperity Partnership (TAPP), and the GOCO Stewardship Impact Grant the 
Corps began in July 2020 with ten paid staff members working through the end of 
September.  
 


As with many mountain communities in Colorado, visitation to the Gunnison Val-
ley is at an all-time high. Land managers observe that they have never seen our 
public lands as busy as they have been in recent years. While this trend has been es-
tablished for at least a few years, the Covid-19 pandemic resulted in a flurry of do-
mestic travel. Residents of Colorado and surrounding states recognize the benefits 
of the open space, clean air, and endless recre-
ation opportunities that are available in the 
Gunnison Valley. To prepare for what many 
anticipated to be the busiest tourist season on 
record, and to provide employment opportuni-
ties for those facing economic hardship due to 
the pandemic, Gunnison County and the Na-
tional Forest Foundation (NFF) acted urgently 
this past spring to launch the Sustainable 


Tourism and Outdoor Recreation (STOR) 
Corps – aka the STOR Corps. The Corps is a 
jobs-creation program modeled in-part after 
the Civilian Conservation Corps of the 1930’s 
and in-part after the youth corps model that is 
so successful today. 
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GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


 


STOR Corps 


Scope of Work 
 
The program was established to mitigate the impacts to the County’s natural re-
sources caused by the increased visitation to the area’s public lands. The Corps’ 
scope of work fell into two buckets: stewardship and outreach. Stewardship work 
includes on-the-ground improvements such as trail construction, habitat protec-
tion, fencing, trash clean-up, and road decommissioning. Outreach activities in-
cluded tabling and roving at high-use recreation areas to engage with the public to 
spread an ethic of responsible and sustainable use of the landscape.  
 
The Corps worked autonomously and alongside project partners to accomplish 
objectives that were established by land management agency and non-profit part-
ners.  
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GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


Stewardship Accomplishments 


STOR Corps 


The following is a list of the stewardship projects and number of workdays the 
STOR Corps accomplished this season: 
 
Bureau of Land Management Projects 
 Construction of the Coyote Den Trail at Hartman Rocks (8 days) 
 Distribution of prairie dog vaccinations at various areas (6 days) 
 Road decommissioning at Gold Basin (4 days) 
 Campsite and fire ring clean-up at Hartman Rocks (3 days) 
 Construction of the Coaltrain Trail at Oh-Be-Joyful (3 days) 
 Fence construction at Oh-Be-Joyful Campground (1 day) 
 
Crested Butte Land Trust Project 
 Ditch repair and fence installation in the Slate River drainage (1 day) 


 
National Park Service Projects 
 Fence removal at Dillon Pinnacles (1 days) 
 Noxious weed removal at Curecanti Nation-
al Park (1 day) 
 
U.S. Forest Service Projects 
 Lynx habitat monitoring at Wilder timber 
sale (4 days) 
 Goshawk habitat surveys at Spring Creek 
timber sale (1 day) 
 Construction of “houses for grouses” at Flat 
Top (3 days) 
 Water bar construction at Middle Quartz 
Creek (3 days) 
 Timber cruising at Spring Creek (3 days) 
 Sign installation at Cottonwood Pass (2 
days) 
 Tree planting on Slumgullion Pass (2 days) 
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GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


Outreach Accomplishments 


STOR Corps 


The primary focus of the STOR Corps this season was to develop outreach strategies 
to engage with the public out on the landscape. To prepare, the Corps completed 
Leave No Trace and interpreter training and dedicated countless hours to the devel-
opment of outreach materials and tactics.  
 
The following is a list of the locations and number of days where outreach activities 
occurred, and the number of visitor contacts made on those days: 
 Brush Creek (2 days & 26 contacts) 
 Copper Creek Trail (1 day & 28 contacts) 
 Hartman Rocks (1 day & 27 contacts) 
 Judd Falls (2 days & 193 contacts) 
 Kebler Pass (3 days & 125 contacts) 
 Lost Lake (2 days & 108 contacts) 
 Oh-Be-Joyful Campground (1 day & 22 contacts) 
 Ohio Creek Pass (1 day & 22 contacts) 
 Slate River Drainage (1 day & 40 contacts) 
 Taylor Park Trading Post (2 days & 24 contacts) 
 Washington Gulch (1 day & 27 contacts) 


 
TOTAL: 17 days & 642 contacts 
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GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


 


STOR Corps 


Partners 
The 2020 STOR Corps would not have been possible without the support of the  
following partners: 
 
Danguole Bockus  National Park Service 
Tammy Brand  Taylor Park Trading Post 
Ted Brand   Taylor Park Trading Post 
Andrew Breibart  Bureau of Land Management 
Kathy Brodhead  Bureau of Land Management 
Joe Carlson   U.S. Forest Service 
Theresa Childers  National Park Service 
Jennifer Fenwick  U.S. Forest Service 
Art Haines   U.S. Forest Service 
Ashley Hom  U.S. Forest Service 
Paul Jones   UGRWCD 
Tim Kugler   Gunnison Trails 
Tim Leishman  U.S. Forest Service 
Brian Lieberman  CB Land Trust 
Ashley Merkel  U.S. Forest Service 
Kristi Murphy  BLM 
Dave Ochs   CBMBA 
Delaney Rudy  U.S. Forest Service 
Nate Seward  CPW 
Justin Spitz   NPS 
Matt Vasquez  U.S. Forest Service 
Sue Wallace  STOR Committee 
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GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


 


STOR Corps 


2020 STOR Corps Members 
The following STOR Corps members contributed a total of 3,205 hours to the pro-
gram this season: 
 
Marissa Markus, Crew Leader 
Hannah Schaeffer-Tibbett, Crew Leader 
Raeanna Anglen 
Hunter Benkoski 
Kylie Hester 
Colin McCullough 
Jack Morgan 
Ty Sanderford 
Madelyn Tormasi 
Dylan Wood 
 
Recognition 
The STOR Corps received media attention with a feature story in the Gunnison 
Country Times and coverage in the Crested Butte News. The program was highlight-
ed in blog posts on the National Forest Foundation website and via social media 
channels.  
 
The STOR Corps program was recognized with the Governor’s Award for Out-
standing Sustainable Tourism Program through the Colorado Tourism Office.   
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Gunnison County  


Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor 


Recreation Committee  


Strategic Plan Update 2020 


Goal 1: Ensure the Valley’s tourism sector of the economy is resilient, vibrant, and 
supports our community values. 
Strategic Result Status 


Support and enhance a sustainable, diverse and 
adaptable array of tourism and recreation 
offerings and opportunities. 


Ongoing, the Committee has worked 
collaboratively with TAPP to identify other 
opportunities to diversify tourism and recreation 
offerings. Many visitors still come here for core 
offerings of camping, skiing, biking, hiking, 
fishing, hunting. The growth of our visitors in 
2020 in nearly all areas have given exposure to 
areas such as Blue Mesa that weren’t as well 
known in previous years.  


Goal 2: Foster a resident and visitor culture that demonstrates respect for our 
community, culture and environmental stewardship. 
Strategic Result Status 


The STOR Committee will communicate a 
consistent sustainability and stewardship 
message, including elements of Mountain 
Manners, SHIFT principles, Stay the Trail, and 
Leave No Trace, as measured by: residents and 
visitors will be educated about our community 
stewardship ethic using survey data from 
Chambers, Crested Butte Conservation Corps, 
and Mountain Manners 


STOR created a Communication subcommittee 
which has adopted the SHIFT principles and 
placed ads in local papers, installed new signage 
at river put-ins. STOR Corps communicated LNT 
principles in their outreach work.  


By July 31, 2018 establish stewardship principles 
in alignment with State and Federal agencies. 


CO SHIFT Principles adopted at October 2019 
meeting.  


By December 31, 2018 maps, signage, websites, 
print and digital media will be cohesively branded 


RoShamBo completed branding and logo work for 
the STOR Committee 


By August 31, 2018 work with graphic designer to 
develop branding and develop materials 


RoShamBo completed branding and logo work for 
the STOR Committee. 


By July 31, 2018 identify and prioritize locations 
for new signs/kiosks (similar to TA signs located 
at Brush Creek, Hartman’s 


New signage and kiosks have been installed at 
VanTuyl and McCabe’s Lane and are slated to be 
installed at Almont and Shady Island.  
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By March 31, 2018 information will be easily 
accessible for residents and visitors about where 
and how to do recreation activities.  
Develop season specific user guides for the 
Valley. Could be in cooperation with CB News and 
Gunnison Country Times and could potentially 
offset the costs with the inclusion of ads. Much of 
the information is already available in one form 
or another in different publications that have 
been done in the past and the guides could 
incorporate the information developed for the 
information kiosks. Cost in the range of $10,000 
annually. To be developed for winter by the fall 
and for the summer by April 2019. 


Completed and ongoing. The Communications 
subcommittee has worked to develop materials 
for local seasonal publications to inform visitors 
and users of stewardship ethics and best 
practices in our community.  


Goal 3: Support collaboration between federal land agencies, local government, 
nonprofit and user groups to improve management of recreation and natural resources. 
Strategic Result Status 


Create a funding plan and budget for STOR 
Committee projects. 


This has been completed and is ongoing annually. 
With the inception of the Gunnison Stewardship 
Fund and the award of several grants, the 
Committee has been able to contribute funding 
to project implementation.  


By October 31, 2018 establish funding 
partnership with the National Forest Foundation 
and local partners. 


Completed, the Gunnison Stewardship Fund was 
established in 2018 and has generated more than 
$234,000 in funds for local stewardship projects 
since its inception.  


By August 31, 2018 determine whether to pursue 
fee structure implementation on National Forest 
lands 


This is underway, the STOR Committee formed a 
subcommittee in collaboration with the USFS to 
determine if a fee structure for some sites would 
be appropriate. It is expected that the USFS and 
STOR subcommittee will present a 
recommendation to the STOR Committee by the 
end of 2020.  


By July 31, 2018 propose priority recreation 
related projects to Gunnison County 
Metropolitan District for funding support. 


The STOR Committee and County staff have 
worked collaboratively with the Met Rec District 
to leverage funding for key projects and 
programs including the Gunnison Stewardship 
Fund and the Crested Butte Conservation Corps.  


By July 31, 2018 determine how Committee 
members (and other related groups) will 
collaborate, support, prioritize and compete for 
grant opportunities. 


Committee members discuss upcoming grant 
opportunities to determine best approach.  


By April 30, 2018 apply for GOCO Statewide 
Stewardship Initiative grant ($350,000) 


Completed and awarded $350,000.  


By July 31, 2018 apply for CPW Colorado the 
Beautiful grant for STOR priority projects 


CPW staff advised staff to not apply for this grant 
as the proposed project did not meet CPW 
criteria. 
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STOR Committee members will continue to 
engage at state and federal level to advocate for 
our community on related funding and policy 
decisions. 


Ongoing. County Commissioners have been 
primary advocate for funding and policy issues at 
the state and federal level.  


Goal 4: Be proactive in management of private and public natural and recreation assets 
to minimize degradation and enhance quality.  
Strategic Result Status 


Develop a management, maintenance, and 
implementation plan for recreation infrastructure 
to ensure a sustainable and high-quality 
experience.  


This has been an ongoing discussion for the STOR 
Committee. The Committee has prioritized high-
impact projects and is discussing how best to 
achieve a comprehensive recreation master plan. 


By June 30, 2018, ensure that the Crested Butte 
Conservation Corps is fully funded for 2018 
($65,000) by STOR Committee members and 
others. 


Complete. The CBCC was awarded funding by the 
Stewardship Fund and through the GOCO 
Stewardship Impact designated camping work in 
2018, 2019, and 2020.  


By June 30, 2018 identify if there are additional 
resources (from STOR Committee members) that 
can be utilized by CB Conservation Corps 
including but not limited to: volunteers, 
equipment, staff, etc. Identify timeline for 
providing any of these resources. 


Ongoing, STOR Committee continues to 
collaborate with CBCC and other stakeholders.  


By June 30, 2018 develop coordinated effort to 
support volunteer days/weekends.  
By June 30, 2018, engage volunteer corps 
through Mountain Manners and other 
stewardship programs and direct to strategic 
locations for outreach and education of public. 


Ongoing. It was intended that the Stewardship 
Coordinator that was hired in 2020 would 
facilitate this goal but the COVID-19 pandemic 
has challenged larger volunteer efforts. This will 
be revisited for the 2021 field season.  


By December 31, 2018 Management program in 
Slate River and Peanut Lake area. 


In progress. A subcommittee was formed and the 
Crested Butte Land Trust has been leading a 
community engagement process to develop a 
management and infrastructure plan. STOR has 
also supported the effort with funding.  


Install signage at Lower Loop parking areas and 
signage for Woods Walk.  
Parking management to encourage parking close 
to CB for lower loop.  
Signage for winter use at Slate River.  


Completed in 2019. CBLT, Gunnison County 
Public Works worked collaboratively to install 
signage and adjust parking to encourage parking 
closer to the Town of Crested Butte.  


By August 30, 2018 prioritize areas of 
maintenance for STOR Committee members to 
leverage efforts (additional grant opportunities, 
volunteers, CBCC) 


Completed, the STOR Committee prioritized the 
above projects for implementation.  


Miscellaneous Activities 
CB to CB South Recreation Path Subcommittee A subcommittee has been meeting since 2019 to 


identify possible alignments of a rec path. There 
are challenges associated with crossing private 
land and working within the CDOT Right-of-way. 
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County staff continues to work through these 
options. There may be an opportunity to apply 
for a large scale planning grant with GOCO in 
2022 that would support this work.  


E-bikes Subcommittee A subcommittee to discuss creating a pilot 
program to allow e-bikes on several specific USFS 
trails was created in 2020. The STOR Committee 
has reviewed the issue and deferred on making a 
recommendation at this time. The USFS is 
currently accepting comments on changing the 
classification of e-bikes of USFS lands.  


Gothic Corridor Subcommittee A subcommittee was formed to work on the 
issues in the Gothic corridor related to transit, 
crowding, RMBL research sites, and recreation 
infrastructure. This work is ongoing and staff has 
committed to dedicating additional capacity to it 
in order to support efficient progress.  
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 


RESOLUTION NO.  2020-__ 
 


A RESOLUTION REPEALING STAGE 2 FIRE RESTRICTIONS AND 
IMPLEMENTING STAGE 1 FIRE RESTRICTIONS  


 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
(“Board”) previously has adopted Ordinance No. 8 a., An Ordinance Establishing a Permanent 
Process to Periodically Ban Open Fires Within the Unincorporated Areas of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, (“Ordinance No. 8 a.”); and has adopted Ordinance No. 14, An Ordinance Amending 
Ordinance No. 8 Establishing A Permanent Process To Periodically Ban Open Fires Within the 
Unincorporated Areas Of Gunnison County, Colorado, (“Ordinance No. 14”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, on September 2, 2020, the Board, as a result of increased danger of wildfires, 
passed Resolution No. 2020-31, implementing Stage 2 Fire Restrictions in that portion Gunnison 
County within the Sopris Ranger District of the White River National Forest; and 
 
 WHEREAS, as a result of cooler temperatures, shorter days and increased humidity, staff 
advise the Board that it would be safe to repeal the Stage 2 Fire Restrictions and reduce the Fire 
Restrictions level to Stage 1. 
  


NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved that Resolution No. 2020-31, “A Resolution 
Implementing Stage 2 Fire Restrictions” shall be and hereby is repealed; and 


 
NOW THEREFORE, it is resolved that as of October 7, 2020 at 12:01 a.m., Stage 1 Fire 


Restrictions, will be in place for that part of Gunnison County within the Sopris Ranger District of 
the White River National Forest, until further notice.  


 
The following are prohibited: 
 
1. FIRES/BURNING: Fires that are not contained within permanently constructed 


devices, open fires/burning, agricultural burning, and the burning of trash or debris. 
 


2. COOKING: Charcoal grills, hibachis, and coal or wood-burning stoves on federal 
lands. 
 


3. CAMPFIRES: Building, maintaining, attending or using a campfire not within 
designated signed campgrounds or developed recreation sites with provided fire grates. 
 


4. FIREWORKS: The use of fireworks or explosives. Including all incendiary devices 
on public or private lands, including explosive targets. 


 
The following activities are permitted, with the described limitations: 
 







1. FIRES: Fires in chimineas, fire pits, and tiki-torch type manufactured devices on 
private property. 
 


2. COOKING: Cooking on manufactured charcoal grills, petroleum-fueled stoves or 
lanterns that use gas, jellied petroleum or pressurized liquid fuel. 
 


3. CAMPFIRES: Campfires with flame length not exceeding two feet in height within 
pre-fabricated concrete/metal fire enclosures in established campgrounds (USFS, 
NPS, privately owned). 
 


4. FIREWORKS: The City of Gunnison 4th of July fireworks display, and the 3rd/4th 
of 
July Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte professional fireworks display(s) shall be 
allowed unless further restricted by the Board. 
 


5. SMOKING: Smoking outdoors is allowed ONLY within enclosed vehicles, 
buildings or developed recreation sites, or while stopped in an area at least three 
feet in diameter that is barren or cleared of all flammable material. 
 


6. WELDING & ACETYLENE TORCHES: Welding or operating acetylene torches 
with flame is allowed ONLY in cleared areas of at least ten (10) feet in diameter and 
where the operator is in possession of a chemical-pressurized fire extinguisher 
with a minimum rating of 2A. 
 


7. CHAINSAWS: Operating a chainsaw is allowed ONLY if the device includes a USDA 
Forest Service or SAE approved spark arrester, and where the operator is in possession 
of a chemical-pressurized fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 2A. 
 


 
This Resolution has immediate effect upon its passage by the Board of Commissioners 


without further action necessary.   
 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner ____________________, seconded by Commissioner 
____________________, and adopted this 6th day of October, 2020. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 
      By ________________________________ 
       Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
      By ________________________________ 
       Roland Mason, Vice Chairperson 
 







 
      By ________________________________ 
       Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
 







BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 


RESOLUTION NO.  2020-__ 
 
A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2020-29 IMPLEMENTING STAGE 


1 FIRE RESTRICTIONS 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
(“Board”) previously has adopted Ordinance No. 8 a., An Ordinance Establishing a Permanent 
Process to Periodically Ban Open Fires Within the Unincorporated Areas of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, (“Ordinance No. 8 a.”); and has adopted Ordinance No. 14, An Ordinance Amending 
Ordinance No. 8 Establishing A Permanent Process To Periodically Ban Open Fires Within the 
Unincorporated Areas Of Gunnison County, Colorado, (“Ordinance No. 14”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, on August 20, 2020, as a result of increased danger of wildfires in 
unincorporated Gunnison County, the Board passed Resolution No. 2020-29, “A Resolution 
Implementing Stage 1 Fire Restrictions”; and   
 


WHEREAS, as a result of cooler temperatures, shorter days and higher humidity, staff has 
advised the Board that it would be safe to repeal the Stage 1 Fire Restrictions identified in 
Resolution No. 2020-29.  
  


 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO that Resolution No. 
2020-29 “A Resolution Implementing Stage 1 Fire Restrictions” shall be and hereby is repealed, 
effective October 7, 2020 at 12:01 am. 
 


This Resolution has immediate effect upon its passage by the Board of Commissioners 
without further action necessary.   
 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner ____________________, seconded by Commissioner 
____________________, and adopted this 6th day of October, 2020. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 
      By ________________________________ 
       Jonathan Houck,, Chairperson 
 
 
      By ________________________________ 
       Roland Mason, Vice Chairperson 
 
 







      By ________________________________ 
       Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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